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Budget Message OCTOBER 16, 1989 

Members of the Metropolitan Airports Commission: 
The Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) is pleased to present the 1990 
Operating Budget. This document represents the culmination of many months of 
work by the Finance Department and is presented in a manner, we believe,· is 
useful to the public we serve. It is an important tool that reflects the goals and 
objectives· identified for the coming year. 
One of the strengths of the MAC has been its commitment to excellence in public 
service and sourid financial principles which form a foundation. for continued safe 
and • efficient operation. These principles are reflected in the mission statement and 
operating philosophy stated below. 

MISSION STATEMENT 
It is the mission of the MAC to. provide a system of airports that promote regional, 
national ,and international transportation of passengers and cargo. This system is 
operated in a safe, efficient and financially responsible manner with minimal 
environmental impact consistent vyith the public interest and the budgeting process. 

OPERATING PHILOSOPHY 
1. PUBLIC SERVICE 
The Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) is a public agency' dedicated to 
serving the following groups of. individuals and balancing their needs:· 

• • General and ·.traveling· public • 
• Airport employees 
• Tenants 
• Other . users of Commission. facilities 

Our goal in public service is to accommodate and satisfy the needs of the public 
as identified above. As .a result, we will provide the following: 

• Appropriate· airline service 
• Accessibility to airport facilities and services 
• Timely and accurate information involving the status and availability of 

airport .services and .facilities 
• Appropriate, well-maintained facilities 
• A safe and secure environment 
• Environmentally compatible airport ~ystems 

2. FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
All of our actions will be in. accordance with sound financial policy, designed to 
produce the best facilities and services for the least .cost to the users . and the 
general public. Our costs will be recovered from the users first and the general 
public only if absolutely necessary. 
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Bu_dget Message OCTOBER ·16, 1989 (CONTINUED) 

In ~oriducting tts affairs, ·MAC should exerdse a high degree of financial· 
responsibility and accountabHity by:, .. • • - _ • _ • • 

• 'Primary reliance on user fees .rather than property taxes 
• Maximize bopd- rating· 

• · 1990 OPERATING BUDGET· 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST: PAUL 
- METROPOLITAN 

. AIRPORTS 
- COMMISSION • 

• Capital financipg by maximum use of grants, internal funds ahd minimum 
us·e of debt . · , ' . , . •· - . . , 

• Effective budgeting system, .financial controls, and reports to max.imize • 
its financial resources • • • • • • • • 

• 3. ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF.REGION • 
- - ' ' , ' . ~. 

MAC, as an operator oLa major commercial ai~port · and reliever airport, system, is 
a catalysffor the creation of jobs and generation of billions of dollars for the • 
regional economy~ - - , 

Aviation facilities must be. c9ntinually developed and enhanced -to· meet demands 
for air services ~o support a· positiye- economic result in the region. • • 

' ' - -', - ' 

4 .• ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
As a public agen~y, the Mefropolitan Airports Commission recognizes its 
responsibility for preserving envi.ronm~ntal resources. · Therefore, it shall be the 
policy ofthe MAC to: •• -. • •• • 

• Take all practical steps necessary to eliminateor reduce to the greatest 
degree practical, any adverse environmental impact .on the quality of the. 
surrounding enyironment. • • • ·. _ . • . . . . 

• • Manage the operations··ofits airports in a manner which will allow the 
maximum compatibility of·its _operations and the envimnment. 

• Strive· to· ·achieve environmental, safety a·nd preservat_ion. beyond. those 
·_ sfanc:Iards pros.cribed by federal, state, and local regulations .. 

. • Preserve natural habitat on its facilities. • • • 

5. HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
The_MAC ·is committecl toa safe ·and· non.discriminatory ·work environment .. 
Employees will. have opportunities to ·realize· their work potentiaf'while in pursuit of 
accomplishing the mission ofthe MAC._ · • . -. - . __ • • • • : •. -

. The Cornmissipn will ~trive to ~a~imize i~dividual skills; education,. experience. to • 
provide a safe work environment, eqt,1itable compensation ·and benefit~, and fair 
and equal opp.ortunjties for c,1dvancement. In return, employees will be expected to -. 
accomplish work objectives in support. of MAC's overall fn\$sion, and· be.· 
accountable for work.results. • • • • • • -
. -

6. PUBLIC TRUST AND ACCOUNTABILITY - -
-The Metropolitan Airports .Commission. is . co~rnitted to the· high_· standards of 
governance. exemplified by Min.nesota statutes- regarding public information, fµll • ·• • 
disclosure, the_ right :to be hear~:L. op~n meetings, due process; and ,access to public 
:recor~s. ·While effectively and efficiently taking _action in thepublic interest, the 
MAC will strive to strategi~ally plan, program· and budget its activities so as to 
-assure ,due process, and provide for the fullest possible commission arid public 
review of its--proposed actions. MAC 'will further -require 'employees· to demons.trate 

• _ high ethical_ conduct in the daily implementation of the MAC. miss\on. •. 



Budget Message OCTOBER 16, 1989 (CONTINUED) 

1990 BUDGET 
The 1990 budget represents the Metropolitan Airports Commission's continued 
reliance on user fees to support its operations. The following is a summary of 
1988 actual, 1989 estimated and projected 1990 figures. 

1988 1989 1990 % 89.to 90 
Actual ·Estimated Budget Change 

Revenue 
Traffic $13,150,000 $14,842,000 $16,691,800 12.46% 
Commercial 

Concessions -23,546,000 25,886,700 28,059,500 - 8.39% 
Rentals 21,320,000 20,835,000 24,414,500 17.18% 

Utilities 1,172,000 1,050,000 1,230,100 17.15% 
Miscellaneous 1,694,000 - 1,975,000 1,674,000 (15.24%) 
Total Operating Revenue $60,882,000 · $64,588,700 $72,069,900 11.58% 

Expenses 
$18;593,700 Personnel $15,112,600 $17,378,000 7.00% 

Administrative Expense 405,400 501,000 613,800 22.51% 
Professional Services 2,318,300 2,859,700 3,665,400 28.17% 
Utilities 3,809,100 3,922,000 4,056,800 3.44% 
Operating Services 4,374,800 5,145,900 5,362,800 4.22% 
Maintenance 5,352,400 5,849,900 7,207,300 23.20% 
Depreciation & Interest 21,150,500 20,779,000 27,969,500 34.60°/o 
Other 1,102,700 1,435,000 1,354,300 (5.62%) 
Total Operating Expenses $53,625,800 $57,870,500 $68,823,600 18.93% 
Net Revenues $ 7,256,200 $ 6,718,200 $ ~,246,300 (51.68%) ========= =--=--=----=------_-_-_- -_ -_ ..;..;._ -_ -_ -_ '--_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -"-_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_· 

Several important items have had an impact on 1990 budgeted reve~ue. First, the 
cµrrent agreement with the airlines expired 1/20/89, and under the proposed 
agreement, formulas for calculating the landing fee, ramp fee and terminal building 
rentals. were changed. The new revised airline rates. and charges have been used to 
prepare_ the 1990 budget. In addition, revenue from the parking facilities reflect t!'le 
fact that the new parking ramp, which will be completed in late October 1989, will 
be open for an entire year. Lastly, as .. a result of the completion of the Northwest 
Airlines 7 4 7 • Hangar, we will receive a full year's rental on that facility during 1990. 
The 1990 budgeted expense -reflects . the reorganization that· took place during 
1989, as well as eight new positions approved for 1990.. Depreciation arid interest 
continue to increase as major projects such as the parking structure and 747 

• hangar are completed. 
During 1989, the MAG· and the Metropolitan Council implemented a "dual track" 
planning and development process to allow for capacity enhancement at 
Minneapolis/St. Paul Airport, while keeping open the option of a new major airport. 
The significant amount of consultant fees associated with this planning process, 
which will continue for· several years, are reflected in the 1990 budget. 
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Budget Mes_sar,e ocrqBEFM6; 1989_(CONTINUED) 

The-organization of the 1990. Bµdget has been· improved by djviding t~e -­
information· int,0 four sections~Introductory, Budget,-·Debt·Service and Capital 
Spending, and Statistical. Th~ Introductory Section includes the budget message,, 
goals and objectives,. a descripti_qn. of the MAC organization . and an -organizational 
chart The Budget Section includes a summary and detail of revenue and expense, 
budget assumptions, a description -of the, budgeUng process,. and" approved • 

• person.net for' 1990.. The D_ebt Ser\lice cmd Capital_ Spending_ Section includes. a 
-summary _of debt ._service ·and capital spending, flow ·of- cash receipts.arid· 
disbursements, ·a projection of.:fund balances, and approved equipment requests·_·for 
1990. The Statistical -Section includes selected finapcial and· c1ctivity -iflforrriation 
gener~lly presented on a· mu!ti-year basis. - • • • 

AWARDS 
. The Goyernment finance -Officers A~s9ciatkm of the United • St~tes · and Canada., 
( GFOA) -presented a Distinguished Budget. Presentation to -the Minneapolis/St. Paul. 
:Metropolitan Airports Commission, Minnesota for its -annual budget for the , fiscal 
year beginning January 1, 1989: • . _ • .- . . • 
In order.· to qualify for this award, a govemme~tal. unit· must publish -a budget -
document that ,meets program criteria a·s a policy document,, as an operations 
guide, as a financial plan and as a communications medium. 
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This. award·· i~. valid •for a period _of one_ year or{ly ... We_ beHev~ our_ current budget _ . 
continues to conform to. program requirements, <lnd we ar~ submitting iJ to GFOA · 
to determine itseligibility for another. ~Ward. . , .-

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
The preparation of the 1990 Operating Budget was made_ possible by: the· 
dedicated service of the entire '.staff of.the Fin~m·ce Department. Each member of 
the department has· my sincere appreciation forthe ·contribution made in • 
preparation .. for this. document. . __ . . • 

. ' 

·. Respe~tf~lly submitted, 

~.·g~ 
De_nise A _Kautzer 

• Director of Financ~ 
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NOISE_A,BATEMENT. 
Last year 'was one, of the. busiest for the MA C's , comprehensive noise abatement 
program. Early Jn the year, Phase I of the Jtmway · 4/22 rehabilitation project was •• 

•. completed. Ov~i the.years the runway,pavement had deteriorated and had to·be 
replaced. The tehabilitation program; :planned a11d accomplished with· the . 
cooperation of the Mefrqpolitan Aircraft Sound Abatement Council (MASAC), , 

· provided for the· r~c.qnstruction· to. be~done in ·two. phases._.The, proj¢ct was split 
into. phases so· that each . phase. could be accomplished. during the· late -winter/early 

• spring, before the, onset of the warm weathet "open wihdow" seasonto minimize 
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the impact. of construction and aircraft noise :on.surrounding neighborhoods. Phase 
I~ involving: the''southwest 6,000 feet, began in March l 989. ·Except for . • • . 
interruptions because of inclernertt weather, it continued: day arid night until it was. -
completed in June .. Phase· II will ·include. rehabilitatiOQ ·of the remaining 2,200 ·feet· of • 
rur1way with plans to begin in· early spring in order tq minimize noise effects. ' 
A proposed· Runway Use•Program ·tested for ·180. days·during.the last; half· of.1988 

. and into January 1989 was proposed. by MASAC to. replace· the outdated 
Preferential Runway tJs·e System (PRS).· The,PRS bad been developed in the early· 
-1970s to place arriving and departing trafficover the•least populated areas 'aroun9 

, the airport. Although the· PRS was effective for several years,jtheincrease in traffic C 

caused by airline deregulation aT1d the development of MSP • as a hub by 'Republic , :. 
-and Northwest Airlines forced the use oLthe parallel runway~ to the virtual • 
. exclusion· of Runway~4/22 operatior;s. The· proposed· Runway Use System -
, recomtne'nded by, MASAC. and· how being consid~red, by the Jv1ACwould encourage . 

. greater use of 4/22· fo • provid~ noise relief ;for South l\tlinneapoHs; Also~ the tower 
·would,beinstructed to balance operations ·as .equitably as possible ofLeach runway-
end when 4/22 is in use, thus dispersing. the. aircraft noise fairly over • • 
Bloomington/South Richfield and· St. Patti's Highland Park. The Runway Use 
proposal will be considered by the Planning· and ·Environment Committeejn early 
1990.. . . . , . . ·. . 

. The commlssion in 1989 approved the purchase and installation of an off-airport 
noise monitoring system which includes the installation· of. 20 , permanent noise 
morittoririg and recording microphones in neighborhoods near 'the ah'port. The· 

, _·monitoring system will give the MAG. the capability. of accurately measuring aircraft , 
noise,· identifying.· aircraft/and recording flight track· data. System specifications are· 
being, drafted and installatiqn may begii: in the summer of 1990: , - . , . _, .· 

· Work was, completed· on' three· of the fqurschools indtidedin .the. $5.2' million '·. 
sound. insulation program. . Hale, Centennial and·. Wenonah· public. schools have been 
completed with a JTliX of new windo~s, central air conditioni11g, and ·other building . 
·modifications providing. major·. noise_ reductions in ihe •. learning environment., . , I , , 

Resurrection School, now _·eligible·for funding under curr~nt federal _apprbpriatiOQ$ -
legislation, will be completed, in the sommer of l 99(l - ' 

In mid-October; 'the FAA notified the M~C C fhatits Noise Exposure Maps,· . 
?u.bmitte1 as· part of its. Part )50 Noise Compatibilfty, Program, .have beerdound 
uin. compliance with applicable. requirements of the program" .. The FAA· has 180 
days, a period ending April 2, 1990,, to approve or disapprove the MAC's noise 
compatib,ility .·program. 
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GROUND TRANSPORTATION 
An agreement providing for the construction and operation of a $1.5 million ground 
transportation convenience center at Minneapolis/St. Paul International Airport was 
concluded in October between the SuperAmerica Corporation and the MAC. The 
center will provide accommodations for more than 400 taxicab and limousine 
operators who serve the airport anq includes a "convenience center" which is open 
to the public. The facility will occupy five acres on airport property located at the 
intersection of Highway 5 and 494. The transportation center will have fueling 
islands for cabs and privately owned vehicles, and a car wash, convenience store, 
bakery and delicatessen. • It will provide a large exclusive parking . area and queuing 
line for taxi operators where they will be· given a priority number while waiting for 
the call to the Lindbergh TerminaL The. drivers can walk around between fares, fuel 
their cabs, go through the automatic car wash, have a meal in an exclusive cab 
driver's dining area or use special rest room facilities .. A closed circuit television will 
keep drivers. informed of their progress in the priority line. Ground breaking for the 
center is scheduled for April 1990 and the grand opening planned. for June.· 
In October, the construction of a seven level parking structure was completed. The 
addition of approximately 2100 spaces will helP: to alleviate the shortage of parking 
spaces that has existed at the Lindbergh Terminal complex. In addition, a major 
roadway improvement program at MSP was. completed. 

LEASE NEGOTIATIONS 
A lease agreement . between the MAC and the airlines was reached in September 
which covers landing fees, ramp fees, and terminal building rentals. The agreement 
is retroactive to January 1, 1989. The eight-year pad is· the firstin the nation to 
impose a surcharge on airlines operating noisier, Stage II aircraft. The surcharge is 
expected to yield $1 to $2 million annually and will be used for. off-airport noise 
attenuation efforts. Other key provisions of the lease include: 

• airline payment of 50 percent of . planning costs for· proposed new airport; 
• "use it or share it" provision which assists in control of scarce gate· and ramp 

resources; 
• restricted airline review of proposed field and • runway projects for which they 

will be charged; 
• update calculation of rates. and charges, allocation of indirect costs, and 

language pertaining to bankruptcy, discrimination, liability, and indemnification; 
~d • 

• retention of airport's· ability to fund entire system of MAC airports from 
concessions and other revenues. • 

RELIEVER AIRPORT ACTIVITIES 
The commission approved a request by the reliever airports staff to hold public 
hearings on proposed minimum standards for commercial operators on the MAC's 
six reliever airports. The absence of minimum standards has created numerous 
problems for staff · and has delayed implementation of a new reliever airports rates 
and charges structure. 
Facility improvements on the relievers during the year include Regent Aviation's new 
terminal and ramp in the west side development area at St. Paul Downtown 
Airport. Additional improvements are ramp and taxiway paving projects on several 
of the airports as well as the installation of a new automated 24-hour weather 
reporting system for St. Paul Downtown Airport. • 

11 
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AIR~ORT DEVELOPMENT-- MINNEAPOLIS/ST~ PAUi.iNTERNATiONAL • 
• MSP will be ,a strong-contender io; North\Vest, Airlines' A320 maintenance base,' 
according :to-the cpmpany's_.new-·chairman; Alfred_·Checchi. ·A_ pre_sentation··by th~ 
MAC and tile Minnesota. Department.· of Economic Development. is planned .to . 
acquaint Northwest's senior management ·team _with the benefits. of locating.· i,ts 

•• A320-base.·in_Minnesota. MSP• is __ cµrreritly_the,headquarters of:NorthvVest's­
woddwiqe maintenance activities ,and is the site of jts new $60 million 7 47~400 
mai11tenance hangar opened in December 1989. • • 

, As man~ated by the 1989 Minnesota l~gisl~tive •• session, the. Iy'IAC: ani the -
Metropolitan -Couni.:H _began the "dual track~' planning and developmehf process 

• ·which provides for the continued development.of MSP whHe· planning begins for· 
the location and possible site acquisition -for -a new major airport in case one is • 
needed. _The planning:pro_cess will becoinplete9 fo J996_·when the .legislature will. •• 
determine whether or not _to prqceed with the construction of. a new -major airport - .- ' ' ' . ,,, - ,-' • ' - ' ' - ' , ' 

NORTHWEST ACQ0JS.ITION-
During the year, NotthwesfAirlines, whicfr carries_ approxit;h9tely 75 per.cent of the· 

. passengers a(Minnegpolis/St. ·•Paul International Airportarid-.the MAC's-prindpal • 
tenant•. at the airport was· purchased by an investment. group headed • by Alfred • • 
-checc~L This change in ·ow,nership :is significant to the Commission- in a· variety of· 

COMMISSION 

_areasJncluding planning. for future facility needs; .Twin~ Cities economic • _ -
development, ~environmental concerns and financialst~bility .. The Commis:sion has , • 
begu11 a series of discussions 'and meetings with the new rrtanagement of . · . . _· • 

• _ Northwest, Airlines to aevelop the issues and sfrategiesJor working -together in the~ 
future~: • • • • • • 
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1990 Goals and Objectives 

The Metropolitan Airports Commission was created to provide facilities and 
services as required by the user~ of air transportation in the Twin Cities 
Metropolitan Area. The Commission continually reviews. and evaluates the quality 
of services and facilities it provides-striving each ye~r to improve its effectiveness 
and efficiency. For 1990, significant objectives have been established that reflect the 
mission statement and operating philosophy of the MAC as stated in the budget 
message. The goals and objectives are summarized below. 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
1. In accordance with FAR Part 107, Section 14, design and begin 

implementation of an airfield. C9fd access system at Minneapolis-St. Paul 
International Airport. 

2. Develop a commercial ground transportation ordinance. Finalize plans for a 
ground transportation center at the Lindbergh Terminal. 

3. Implement revised rates and charges at the reliever airports. 
4. Complete the development of mi.nimum standards for Fixed Base Operator~ at 

MSP and the reliever airports. , 
5. Complete a concessions study for the Lindbergh Terminal. 
6. Complete an Airport Land Use and Appraisal Study for MSP. 
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBLITY 
1. Maintain the GFOA Certificate of Achievement for Excell~nce in Financ\al 

Reporting and the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award. 
2. Review and more fully integrate the Capital Improvement Program and 

budgeting process. 
3. Complete a feasibility study to identify the most cost effective operation of the 

three shuttle bus services. 
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF THE REGION 
1. Complete the first phase of a conceptual design for a new major airport as 

required by legislation passed in 1989. The conceptual design study and plan 
are to describe and satisfy transportation needs for a prospective 30 year 
period. It will include an analysis of estimated costs, potential financing 
, methods and sources· of public and private funding, and construction time. 

2. Complete the MSP Long Term Developm~nt Plan as required by legislation 
passed in 1989. The document must identify a 20-year development program 
and a conceptual plan for an additional 10 years. 

3. Continue to pursue the selection of MSP as the site for the proposed 
Northw~st Airlines A320 Maintenance Facility. 

ENSl.JRE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY 
1. Develop a Part 150 noise compatibility implementation program at MSP. 
2. Continue investigation of landfills at MSP, Anoka County and Flying Cloud 

airports and implement site remediation procedures. 
3. Continue Lake Elmo groundwater contamination investigation. 
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4. Install a permanent noise monitoring system in neighborhoods surrounding MSP. 
5. Develop a nois~ abatement program for each of the reliever airports. 
6. Update spill prevention control. plans for all airports. 
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1990 Goals and Obje,:tives (COl\l~l,NUED) • 

. . -

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. 
i. -Formalize ·the joh.perforll}ance evaluation system.' 
2. Update· MAC's •. Affirmative Adioh Plan and· training program. • 
3. Select software and· install the ,,Purchasing, Finance and Human Resources 

:Departments on the·Local Area Network.·· ' 

14 , 

', ' ' -
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Organizational Structure 

The Minneapolis/St. Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission was created by an act 
of the Minnesota State Legislature in 1943 as a public corporation of the State. 
This was done for the following reasons: 1) to promote air navigation and 
transportation, international, national and local, in and through the State of 
Minnesota; 2) to promote the efficient, safe and economic handling of air 
commerce; and 3) to assure residents of the Metropolitan Area of minimum 
environmental impact from air navigation and transportation. The area . over which 
the Commission exercises its jurisdiction is the Minneapolis/St. Paul Metropolitan 
Area which includes Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott and 
Washington Counties, and. which extends approximately 35 miles out ,in all 
directions from the Minneapolis and St. Paul City Halls. The. Commission owns 
and operates seven airports within the Metropolitan A~ea, • including the 
Minneapolis/St. Paul International Airport, which serves the · scheduled air carriers, 
and six reliever airports, serving business and general· aviation. 
The Commission is governed. by 15 Commissioners. Eight Commissioners are 
appointed by the Governor of th~ State of Minnesota from designated districts -
within the Metropolitan Area. The Mayor of St. Paul and the Mayor of Minneapolis 
also have seats on the Commission with the option to appoint a surrogate to serve 
in their place. In 1989, the Commission was expanded by the G9vernor to include 
four outstate Commissioners. The Chairperson of the Commission is appointed by 
the Governor for a four-year term. . .-
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The Commission has set up four standing committees; Two of the committees, 
Planning & Environment and Management & Operations, meet on a monthly basis.· 
The remainhii two, Affirmative Action· and the Audit an.cl Compliance Committee, 
meet on an as-needed basis. The committees are responsible for all aspects of 
business which fall u.nder· their respective -jurisdiction. Recommendations on all 
action· items are made by the committees to the· full Commission which meets 
monthly. 
In 1989, MAC staff reorganized into six functions which report to the Executive 
Director: Management & Operations-headed by the Deputy Executive Director­
Airports; Planning/Environmental-headed by the Deputy Executive Director­
Planning/Environment; Public Affairs-headed by the · Assistant Executive Director; 
General Counsel-headed by MAC's in-house• General Counsel; Labor/Legislative 
Relations; and Affirmative Action. A brief description of these functions follows .. 

MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONS 
1. MSP International Airport Director 

This department, in conjunction with the Maintenance Department, is 
responsible for the overall management and operation of the Minneapolis/St. 
Paul International Airport. The following cost centers fall under the supervision 
of this department: Fire, Police, WCF • Administration, WCF Operations, HHH 
Terminal; Terminal Complex, Boiler Plant and Field & Runways. 

2. Reliever Airports 
These departments are responsible for supervising and coordinating the 
mamigement, operation and maintenance of the Commission's six reliever airport 
facilities. ' 
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Organizational Strut:ture (CONTINUED) • 1_990 OPERATING SUD~ET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST: PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 

• COMMISSION. 

3; finance ·' _ ••. .. _. • . _··.·. _ . . ·,. . . . _ -. . •. 
This department is •responsible for the Commission's accounting & cash 

• . management,. preparation ·0f the annual. operat1ng budget, CAFR, and•financial 
• ~nalysis and planning: • • 

4. Personnel • . _ . _ , . - . -
This department 'is responsible for hiring, administering e,mployee benefits, and 
maintaining accurate_ p~r~onnel fil~s. • • - • 

. 5. Ma·n-agement Information_ Systems 
This department is responsible· for planning, -selecting and implementing all 
computer· and -office. automation systems. In· addition, the department processe~ · 
information and produces computerized reports used throughout the MAC. 

• 6. Properti~s , 
This department: is responsible for. planning,. negotiating and administering the 
Commission's contracts, leases and concession agreements. Management of 
space -with regards to the Terminal Complex and available land at W~ld 
Chamberlain Field and th~ reliever. airports are also responsibilities of this 
departrrie!}t • • • • 

PLANNING/ENVIRONMENTAL . 
1. Airport Planning & Development· .. . . _ - . 

This department supervises planning, engineering and construction· of-all 
Comm'ission facilities; also,' co'ordinates and admintsters the Capital 
Improvement Program '(GIP).,- In•addition,. this department is responsible·-.·for the 
coordination of those functions with the appropriate local, state, and federal 
agencies,· and for ·monitoring federal and state aid programs .. _ • 

2. Noise Abatemetit/Environmental • • 
.This department is responsible for implernenting the_programs and ·efforts of the 
Corrimiss~on to. attenuate undesirable impacts c>n the environment resulti.rig from 
the ,operation of the Commission's·facJlities·. 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS· 
l. P~blic -Affairs 

• This. department, was created· h the 1989 staff reorganization ahd is. responsibJe· 
for industiyand congressional relations, intetnaf and external communications, 

. media relations, special events and communications· to the public. The . 
• -department also ·serves as the Commission's ·marketing division-promoting the. 
resources of MSP .International and the reliever. airports 'both do~estically and 
. internationally. • • • • 

LABOR & LEGISLATIVE RELATIONS 

1. Labor a!ld legislative .Relations: . . _ __ . . . . . _ . . . . .· _ _ . _ 
This department is responsible for two separate functions: l.egislatiye liaisons • 

-and Labor relations. Each has its own responsibilities and .duties~ TheJ...egislative -
function is responsible for coordinating relations' with legislative ,agencies, state 
agencies, the Governor's office and. municipalities, as well as assessing the -

-impact of legislation involving or having the potential to involve· the Commission. 
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The Labor -function, · d(aals with negotiating ~md administering t,he contracts of 
the nin~ labor unions currently c;1t the Commission and any. other Labor- • • 
Management prol>lems that may. occur. 



Organizational Structure (CONTINUED) 

GENERAL COUNSEL. 
1. General Counsel 

The Commission's in-house general counsel is responsible for representing the 
Commission on legal matters, preparation of legal documents, monitoring and 
coordinating outside legal counsel and relations with legislative and 
administrative agencies. 

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
1. Affirmative Action 

-This. department plans programs and responds to all questions, policies, reports, 
and,br planning that deal·_with Affirmative Action requirements. • 

Organizational ·chart 
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, Summary c,f Revenue and Expens~ • '-1990 OPER,ATING BWDGET 

-, MINNEAPOLIS/STi PAUL • 
M ETROPQLITAN 
AIRPORTS.· _,. 
COMMISSION 

SlJ,MMARY OF REVENUE.AND E~PENSE. 
,Mai'n • , . Mpl~-St. 'Paul Reliever •• Total 1.990 

REVENUE.,: 
·omce • , International • Airports Budget 

Estimate· 
1989. 

Actual 
1988 

Traffic • 
Commercial . 

Concessions 
Re'ntals • 

Utilities. 
, :.Miscellaneous ' •• 

0 

0 
0 
0 

_O 

, Total QpefaJi~g Revenue: : , • 0 

,EXPENSES 
Personnel 
Administrative Expense. 

, • Professional Services 
Utilities , 

--. Operatin'g_·s~rvices 
Maintenance 
Depreciation & Interest 
Other 

---

• '3,722,287 
378,745 

• - 1,0'64,396 
• 83,760 
• 290,268 
-111 ,'278 
465,619 
67,856 

16,579,574 

28;047,862 
23,797,1l3 
- 1,230,000 

1,550,016 

71;204,565 

13,495,339 . 
• 219,793 
• 2,235,024 
3,824,248 

. 5,072,553 
. 6;616,687 
26,324,837 

1,l0.3,321 

112,220 16,691,794 14,842,000 _i 13,150,000 
.. 0 

·11,652 28,059,514 , '25,886,?QO, 23,546,000 
617,405 , 24,414,518 20,835,00Q . 21,320,000' . • 

100 1 ;230,100 1,050,'000, ·, 1,f72,000 
124,000 1,674,016 . 1,975,000 1 ;694,000 

865,377 c 72,069,942 64,588,700 60,882,000' 

, ., .· • \' 

1,376,041 18,593,667 l7,3Z8,000 15,112,600 , 
15,300 '613 838 501,000 , 405,40ff ·, 

366,,000 3,665:420 • , 2,859,700 2,318,300. 
148,801 , 4,056,809 3,922,000 3,809,100 

0. . 5;362,821 • : 5,145,900 4,374,800 
• 479,334 · 7,207,299 5;849,900 5,352,400 

U79,071 27;969,527 20,779,000 21,150,500 
. 183,084 1,354,261· .. 1,435,000 • 1,102,700 

• . Total Operating Expe,nses. :6, 184,209 _ 58,891,802 3,747;631 68,823,642 57,870,500 53,-625,800 -

A A. A 
Net Revenues . • (6,184,209) • 12·,312, 763 (2,882,254) 3,246;300 6,718,200 7,256,200 

- • - - . - • - ·- ' , ,-__ ··' ' ' ' . • ·, 

• A) Retjuir'ed as ,contribution to debt service payments, and construct.ion .program· financing. -

/ < ' l 

'REVENUEVS EXPENSE. - • 
70 · ' • • 

.. 

_ II -Revenu~ ·_. 

Exp_ense 
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Operating Revenue 

Mpls-St. Paul 
International 

REVENUE 
Traffic 

Landing Fees 13,458,178 
Ramp Charges 2,950,096 
Apron & Other Service 171,300 

Total Traffic 16,579,574 

Commercial 
Concessions 

Food Service 1,611,000 
Auto Rental 5,138,836 
News & Gifts 1,361,028. 
Auto Parking 17,735,000 
ln~Flite Catering 410,000 
Other 1,791,998 

total Concessions 28,047,862 

Rentals 
Terminal-Airlines 6,895,596 
Terminal-Other 763,404 
Ground & .Building-Airlines 13,851,518 
Ground & Building-Other _2,286,595 

Total Rentals 23,797,113 

Total Commercial 51,844,975 
Utilities 1,230,000 
Miscellaneous 1,550,016 

Total Operating Revenue 71,204,565 

OPERATING REVENUE 

70 

60 

50 

30 

20 

10 

0 

Reliever 
Airports 

0 
0 

1J2,220 

112,220 

11,652 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11,652 

0 
0 

- 0 
617,405 

617,405 

629,057 
100 

124,000 

865,377 

Total 1990 Estimate 
Budget 1989 

13,458,178 11,610,000 
2,950,096 2,955,000 

283,520 277,000 

16,691,794 14,842,000 

1,622,652 1,411,700 
5,138,836 4,650,000 
1,36f,028 1,275,000 

17,735,000 16,200,000 
410,000 400,000 

1,791,998 • 1,950,000 

28,059,514 25,886,700 

6,895,596 6,800~000 
, 763,404 760,000 

13,851,518 - 10,425,000 
2,904,000 2,850,000 

24,414,518 20,835,000 

52,474;032 46,721,700 
1,230,100 1,050,000 
1,674,016 , 1,975,000 

7Z,D69,942 64,588,700 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Actual 
1988 

10,935,000 
1,949,000 

266,000 

13,150,000 

1,303,000 
4,595,000 
1,218,000 

14,750,000 
413,000 

1,267,000 

23,546,000 

7,593,000 
308,000 

10,549,000 
2,870,000 

21,320,000 

44,866,000 
1,172-,000 
1,694,000 

60,882,000 

Utilities/Miscellaneous 

Rental 

Concessions 

Traffic 
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Revenue· Assumptions-. 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METfilOPOLITAN • 

. AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

f:stimates of reveriue for 1990 have been made byCOmpiling information on . 
anticipated_ levels of passenger activity -anci operations from airlines using_ MSP, 
leases, -cori:tracts~ and other agreements at both MSP and -the -reliever airports that 
will be ill effect during the year ahd from analyzing historical, trends of the.Se 
various activities. • __ _ • _ _ • - __ - • . 

The current agreement with the airlines expired 1/20/89. Negotiations -had·not been 
finalized at the ijmethe.1990_Budget-was prepared.It-was .anticipated.that ·an 
agreement would he reached by the end of 1989: Under the proposed agreement,. 

. the formulas for calculating th~ landing fe~ ramp fee and terminal building rates 
were. revised. :fhe formulas -were. chqnged sb1 that, the calculation of the vqrious~ -
rates· would· be· simplified yet keep· MAC- revenue and -charges to the_ airlines similar. 
to- those ·under fhe "old calculation: Major changes occurred in' the way ·Polic_~- Fire, • 
Equipment and Maintenance Labor were allocated to the various cost centers to 
determine the rates. The allocations for the landing fee calculation changed very 

• tittle Allocations for- the ramp area and the terminal ;building .changed substantially . 
• -Charges-·.to the ramp i_ncreased while charges.to the terminal buHding_decreased;­

The bas~ square .foo(age used to_ determine the terminal- building rates also 
~hanged. - • _ _ _ - - • 

. The revised -allocation percentqges were -the result of -surveys taken with. the Police, 
Fire and Maintenance Departments about how and where time and· equipment ·are • 
used; The last time these percentages were- changed was in the early 1960s.·., _ • 

• Tfie following is a brief summary of projected 1990 revenues _ with _ a _comparison to . 
• estimated 1989 results. • • • 

REVENUE 
CATEGORY. 

. Traffic. 
Concessions 
Rental . 
Utilities • 
Miscellaneous , 

Total Revenue 

1988 _ 
Budget 
$13,664 

25,083. 
21,865 

870 
1,058 

$62,540 

TRAFFIC: LANDING.FEES . . 

1988 
Actual 

$13,150 
23,546 

- 21,320 
1,172 

_ 1,694 

- $60,882 

• (Thousands) 
• 1989 -
Budget 

. $14,238 
26,043, 
'20,541 

1;110 
• 1,l63 

$63,095. 

1989. 
Estimate 
$14,842 

25,887 
- 20,835 

1,050 
1,975, 

$64,589 

1990 
~u~get • 
$16;692.· -

28,060 
24,415· 
- -1;230 
·1,674 

$72,071 

Th~ Lqnding Fee is baseq _ upon- totaf estimated expense (excluding MAC's_ portion _ 
of' New Planning _Costs) . in the _Field & Runway cost center. By dividing total_ field -
and ·runway costs by.the.estimated larided'weight (provided by·the·airlines), .. a·. __ 
landing fee .is establishecl fof' u~e dµring the year. In. the past~ the landing fee rate 

. was b_ased ·upon a breakeven -philosophy in whicll total· reve1we ·equals ·total·• . _ . 
,expense. Now,.hqwever, there wUI bea deficit in this cost c~nter. _This deficit is the 
result of New Airport Planning Costs, which are shared by MAC and the airlines. : -
The deficitin this cost center will -be equal -to-MAC's share ofthe New Airport 
Planning costs. • • ' • • -
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_1999· Est .. vs -1990 Budget _· 
• Dollar Percentage 
Change Change 
$1,850 12.5% 

2,173 8.4%·-
3,580 17.2% 

180 , _ 17; 1 % . 
<301 > < 15;20/o > -

$7,482 - . 11.6% 



Revenue Assumptions (CONTINUED) 

A comparison of actual 1986, 1987, and 1988, budgeted and estimated 1989, and 
budgeted 1990 landing fee rates, landed weight and revenue of the· majQr carriers 
follows: 

1986 1987 1988 1989 
Actual Actual Actual Budget 

Landing Fee • $.55 $.65 ,$.62 $.64 
(rate per 
1,000 lbs.) 

16,714,700 Landed 17,627,600 16,406,918. 17,395,000 
Weight (lbs.) 

REVENUE $ 9,695,200 . $10,864,600 $10,149,300 $11,133,000 

The increase in the rate. between budgeted 1989 and budgeted 1990 is the result 
of an increase in expenses. The additional expense is due to: a:) New Airport 
Planning consultants; b) Increased charges .from t.he Metropolitan Council 
associated with their research on a possible new airport; and c) Additional noise 
costs relative to environmental concerns, insulation projects and increased staff. 
During this same period of time landed. weight remained relatively constant. , 
The increase in the'rate between 1986 and 1987 is the result of an increase in 
expenses of 12% or $1,169,000 between the two years. The added expense was 
due to additional overtime hours in the fire and operations departments, substantial 
increases in· the cost of .employee insurance and consultant fees regarding noise 
issues. This increase in expenses coupled with a 5% drop in landed weight 
(expenses divided by weight,= landing fee) between the two years caused the rate 
fo move· from $.55 in 1986 to $.65 in 1987. Landed weight declined due to the 
merger of Republic and Northwest airlines both of which had. their home base 
located at MSP and the. implementation of voluntary noise restriction· agreements. 
1990 budget numbers for landed weight provided by the airlines represent figures 
that we feel reflect what has happened the past couple of years and are consistent 
,with 1988 actual q.nd the 1989 estimate. 

TRAFFIC: RAMP FEES 
Aircraft parking ramp fees are calculated in the same manner as. landing fees. The 
calculation is based upon a revised formula proposed in the airline lease 
negotiations. Ramp rental fees are ·determined by dividing the total estimated 
Terminal Ramp expenses by total lineal feet of ramp available. The rate is still 
based upon a break even philosophy where total revenue equals total expenses. 
A comparison of actual 1986, 1987, and 1988, budgeted and estimated 1989 and 
budgeted 1990 ramp rates and revenue are as follows: 

1986 1987 1988 1989 
Actual Actual Actual Budget 

Ramp Fee $186.34 $177.15 $186.48 $332.11 
(Rate per 
lineal foot) 

REVENUE $1,653,581 $1,572,029 $1,654,824 $2,947,144 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

1989 1990 
Estimate Budget 

$.62 $.70 

17,282,766 17,493,000 

$10,800,000 ~ $12,265,300 

1989 1990 
Estimate Budget 

$321.17 $335 .. 60 

$2,850,063 $2,978,147 
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Reven,ue As_sumptions (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL -
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 

- CQMMISSION-

. From the chart it can be seen that there is :a' dramatic ·increase from actual 1988 
to J 989 and 1990 rates. The figures for 1989 _budget, 1989. estimate and 1990 -• 
budget represent rates calculated under tlie revised formula 'which reflects the 
changes 1rt the expense allocations. In the revised formula, allocations for 

-equipmerit, police, fire and admiriislration increased. The base fothe calculation 
remains the same under· the revised formlila • and ha? not changeq during the years 

, shown (8,874 lineal feet): Because the ·base is small, any'·type of increase in 
expense will-have a subs.tantial impact 611 the-rate. • , • • 

CONCESSIONS 
. ' ' ' . ' 

The 1990 budget for Concessions Reveri,ues shows :an 8.4% increase from the 
, estimated 1989 amount. .The two major-components of concessions: Auto Parking , 
(Which ,accounts. for approximately.63% of Total .Concessions) and Auto· Rental 
fee_s (which accounts for approximately 18% .of Total Cencessions) are both 
anticipated to show 1ncreases ·for 1990. -. • • • • . 

Parking Reve~ues ate projected to show a 9.5% increase from the estimated 1989 
_level of $16,200,000. The increase is due to the completion of the new ramp in 
October, 19$9. Aut~ Rental fees pre projected_ to increase by 10.5%.to. $5,139POO 
in 1990 over 1989 estimates. The 1990 projection isbased. uponJnformation in 
the current lease which became _effective July_ 1, 198R The· AutojRental lease 
requires the firms to_ pay minimum rental fees plus, a percen~age (8.5%) of_ any 
gross revenue above~ these. minimums. The additional revenue .is a direct result of. 
increased_ minimum· fees .. · • ~: . • _ • • . . . - . • . 
AH other revenues fiorri remaining concessions are projectec:l 'to· increase .. 3.0%. 
·These. concessions were estimated by. exam_infng · both_ historic:al data· and current 

_. lease terms: Projections were then made for each item. individually .. Iri those cases, 
where concession activity is:.directly related to pass·enger levels, pas?enger 
estimates provided by the airlines were utilized to project revenues. 

RENTALS: AIRLINE TERMINAL' BUILDING RENTAL.RATES_ . 

Termfnal building rentals are calculated based upon a revised formul~ proposed in • 
the airline lease negotiations. Under terlTlS of th~ proposal(which doesnqf inclu9e 
the Green or. Gold Concourses)~ rates ·c1re calculated by allocating expense over the 
totaf rentable square footage in Jhe Lindbergh· Terminal. Airlines are then charged 
for. the space they occupy. Unlike landing fees and ramp. fees,' airline terminal 
building rates arenot based upon a break even or near·break even philosophy. • 
.Under the proposed calculation, costs . are_ recovered· from the airlines ·in· proportion 

, to the rental:>le, space they occupy in, th~· terminafbuidling. _ . _ _ _ _ • , 
Acomparison of actual. 1988, estimated 1989,-and projected 1990 rates with 

• .. percentage.changes between _1989.·and .1990 budget is.as· follows: 

· TERMINAL BUILDING 
Rl;NTALS • , • 

Common Use 
• Unfinished . • • 
Finished 
Finished:.Janitored • 

24. 

·_ 1988 
Actual 

'$1_6.06/sq. ft. 
$13.56/sq. ft. 

. $14.06/$q; _ft. 
- $18.76/sq'. ft 

1989 1990 .o/o 
·estimated ._ • Budget - •. Change 

$16.22/sq: ft. _ $16.28/sq. ft._ 0.4% 
$16.22/sq; ft. $16;28/s·q. ft. • 0.4% 
$16;22/sq. ft. $16.28/sq; ft. 0.4% 
$20. 70/sq. ft. $20.22/sq. ft. (2.3%) 



Revenue Assumptions (CONTINUED) 

In the table, the rates for 1989 estimate and 1990 budget have been calculated 
under· the revised formula. Note that -the 1989 estimate and 1990 budget have two 
rates rather than the four separate rates for 1988. The new rate structure is 
Exclusive (includes Common Use, Finished and Unfinished) and Finished Janitored. 
Little change in revenue is forecasted for Terminal Rent-Airlines between 1989 and 
1990. 
The Ground and Building-Airlines category of revenue shows an in~rease from 
estimated 1989 revenue of $10,425,000 to $13,852,000 in 1990. This increase is 
due to self-liquidating rentals, which are fees received for the rental of facilities 
constructed for a specific airline such as the Green and· Gold Concourse. (The 
lease for the Green Concourse expired at the same time as the airline agreement 
1/20/89. It was assumed for the budget that a similar agreement to the existing 
one will be negotiated. The lease for the Gold Concourse expires 12/31/15.) leases 
or lease amendments are negotiated for each of these facilities to assure that the 
payment of all associated costs of· constructing, financing,· and maintaining it are 
reimbursed to MAC. The completion of the Northwest Airlines 7 4 7 Maintenance 
Facility rn early 1990 will add approximately $2,795,000 Jn self-liquidating rental 
revenue. 

UTILITIES 
Utilities is comprised of two items: 
1) -Chilled water and steam that are produced by the Boiler Plant and billed 

directly to large users. • 
2) Water and sewer. charges that are billed to the· MAC by the City of Minneapolis 

and reimbursed by tenants. 
The 10% increase is the result of adding new meters and replacing meters that 
were not functioning properly during 1988 and 1989. 

MISCELLANEOUS 
The majority of revenue generated in this _category is from reimburied expense and 
shuttle bus services. Reimbursed expense consists of costs which are paid by the 
Metropolitan Airports .Commission initially and then billed back to tenants and 
makes up approximately 55% of the total in this category. In- prior years, 
Reimbursed Expense accounted for approximately 35% of the revenue in 
Miscellaneous. However, beginning in 1989, charges for Police/Fire/Administration 
were billed back to Northwest Airlines for • the Gold Concourse in accordance with 
their lease. The other major source of revenue is shuttle bus services which 
.accounts for approximately 28% of revenue in this category. MAC took over the 
Lindbergh/Humphrey Terminal shuttle system in 1987. This shuttle service 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
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generates approximately $432,000 in revenue from employees purchasing parking 
cards. Remaining revenue in this category is from items such as parking tickets and 
cleaning & maintenance services contracted out for by various airlines: 
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Operating Expf!nse 

EXPENSES 
Personnel , 

Salaries & Wages 
Benefits • 

- Commissioner. Per Diem 

Total Personnel 
-• Administrative·_Expe:nse 

Professional Services 
_Utilities 
Operating Services 
• • Parking Management 

Shuttle Bus 1 
• -

Other· 

T_otal Operating Services · 

Maintenance 
- Building , 

Field-. 
. Equipment 
•• Cleaning 

Total· M.aintenance 
Depr~ciaJion & Interest 
·Other 

General Insurance 
Rental~Snpw Equipment. 

. Rental-Other Equipment' 
Other 

Total Other • 

Total.· Operating. Expenses 

OPERATING EXPENSE 
70 

60 

50 

40 

20 

10 

0 

.26 • 

Main 
Office 

2,884,015. 
811,872 
26,400 

3,722,28L. 
378,745 

i ;064,396 . • 

83;?60 

0 
0 

290,268 • 

290,268: 

18;753 
0 

·57,275 
35,250 

· 111,278 
465;619 

41,256 
0 

1,000 
25,600 

67,_856 

6,184,209 

Mpls~st. -Paul Reliever 
•. International Airports. 

10,494,881 1,071,181 
3;000,458 304;860. 

·o 0 

13,495,339 - - 1,376,041-, 
219,793-- • 15_,300 

2,235,024. 366,000 · 
3;824,248 -148,801 

3,020,3Q6· o. 
1,302,185 0 

,750,062 0 

5,072,553 o· 

1,543,257 49,130 
' 1,361,915 - 301,640 

1',100,779. 86,782 
- 2,610,736 41,782 

6,616,687' 479,334 
26,324,837 , l,179;071 

.. 684;264 111,624 
272,112 60,000, 
• 65,778 500 

,81, 167 10,960 

1,·i03,321 183,084 

58,891,802 3,747,631 

1990 Of=>ERATING':BU[)G~T 

•. MINNEAPOLIS/ST.PAl:JL 
-METROPOLITAN 
-AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Total 1990 • Estimate 
• - ~udget_ • '1989, -

14,450,077 ·, 13;2"50,000.· 
4,117,190 4,100;000 

26,400 • 28,000 

· 18,593,667 . 17,378,000 , 

613,838 501,000 . 
3;665,420 ·., 2,859,700 
4,056,809 3,922,000' . 

• • 3;020,306 2,725,000 
1,302,185 1,175,000 
r,o4o;33o l,245,900 

5,362,821 ,, . 5,145,900 • 

•• 1,611,-140 
1,663,555 

:l,500,000 
1~025,000 

1,244,836' . • 949,900 
2,687,768 2,375,000 • 

7,207,299 . , 5,849,900 • 
',' 

27_,969,527 • 20;779,000 

837,144. • 850,000 
332,112 425,000. 
• 67,278 50,000 
117,727 110,000 

1,354,261, • 1,435,000 

68,823,642 57,870,500 

Other . 

. Depreciation & Interest 

Maintenance 

Utilities· 

- Profe~~ional Serv,ices 

Personnel 

• Actual • 
1988 • 

11,768,900 
3;311,800 

··31,900 

·.15, 112,600 
405,400 • 

2,318,300 · 
. 3,809,100 

2A09,600: • , 
897,500 • 

. ·1,067,700 

4,374;800. 

1 ;682,900 
1,003,100 

513,000 
. 2,153,400 

5,352,400·· 
21; 150,500 

837,500 
l16,80Q 
30,000 

118,400 

1,102,700 

53,625,800 



Expense Assumptions 

The 1990 expense budget' was prepared from data supplied by department heads, 
utility companies, various suppliers, and detailed analysis .of historical spending 
patterns. This information. forms the basis for the proposed expense budget of 
$68,823,642. 
The chart shows the major expense categories and the variances between the 
1989 estimates and the proposed 1990 budget. 

(Thousands) 
EXPENSE 1988 1988 1989 1989 1990 
CATEGORY Budget Actual Budget Estimates Budget 

Personnel $15,513 $15,1J3 $17,453 $17,378 $18,594 
Admin. Supplies 481 405 501 501 614 
Prof. Services 2,062 2,318 2,710 2,860 3,665 
Utilities 3,698 3,809 4,072 3,922 4,057 
Operating Serv. 4,515 4,375 4,785 5,146 5,363 
Maintenance 5,589 5,352 5,941 5,850 7,207 
Depr. & Int. 20,626 21,151 20,911 20,779 27,970 
Other 1,540 1,103 1,365 1,435 1,354 

Total Expense • $54,024 $53,626 $57,738 $57,871 $68,824 

PERSONNEL 
Personnel costs for 1990 are projected.to increase 7%,. or $1.2 million over 
estimated 1989 costs. This increase is due to additional staff hired in 1989 and 
personnel approved for -1990. 
In 1989, a reorganization within the MAC took place. The Commission approved . 
the reorganization along with eight new positions. This change along with the nine 
new positions approved for 1990 will help MAC provide a number of additional 
services to .its employees, airport tenants and traveling public. These include: 
creation of a Communications/Public • Information Department to keep both the 
MAC employees and the public abreast of changes taking place at the airport; 
additional police support for the Narcotics Division; a Grqund Transportation 
Department to coordinate and monitor all of the various Ground Transportation 
Systems .at the airport; additional Environmen_tal/Noise Staff to handle public 
c9ncerns and coordinate and report on environmental problems at all MAC 
airports; additional Maintenance Staff to respond to equipmen't, field problems, and 
tenant requests in a more timely manner. 

The salaries and benefits- for the positions (see personnel chart on page 50) make 
up approximately 60% of the increase. The remainder of the increase is attributed 
to projected wage adjustments .and contract settlements. 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

1989 Est. • vs 1990 Budget 
Dollar Percentage 

Change Change 

$1,216 7.0% 
113 22.6% 
805 28.1% 
135 3..4% 
217 4.2% 

1,357 23.2% 
7,191 34.6% 
<81 > <5.6%>. 

. $10,953 18.9% 
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' Expense. Ass~mptions.(CONTINUED) . • • 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST:- PAUL· • 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 

-Benefit co~ts· are proje~te,d to increase $17,000 over 'i'989 e$timates., The following 
tabkdllustrafes the fluct4atioris in benefits·.from 1988 to 1990. • • _ • •• , • 

Budget. Actual Budget Estimated , - Budget 
1988 .1988 • 1989 • 1989 - 1990 ---

Benefits, 
,, 

(000): $2,782 $3,312 $3,682 $4,lOO .- _ $4,117 

Employee Pensiofr fil!d ErnpIOyee Insuram:e. fogeth(\r make up appri>idmately 87% •• 
of bertefits:Jn 1989, there were three extraordinary item·s which caused-benefits to 
be $418,000 over budget: 1) MERF • (Minriesota Einploye~s · Retirement. Fung) 
charged to· MAC $107,000 in additional fees because the actual ·unfunded.liability · 
portion and· administrative costs· were· much greater· than· the ·figures they provided 
for the .1989 budget;. 2) Major· losses not anticipated in· the· employee insurance ... ' 
area totaled·· $225,000;. • 3) :Greater utilization -of the MAC health plan than 
anticipated ·equaled $75,000 of the varian.ce. • • • • 

1 .'-. 

· ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPLIES 

COMMISSION -

, This catego~y is p;ojected to i~crease 2Z6% or. $i13,000 fr~m 1989 fo 1990. The • 
majority of the increase {75%) is the result. of the a~ditional CommissionedraveL 

: . _ In 1989, a)aw was passed creating four outstate ·po~itioris c;m ~he Commission. • .. 
·These. four new Comrr,iissioners are .anticipated to average two to_ thn~e trips -to die 
Twin Cities per moot~ to attend regular meetings: In_ addition,. tl)ey are budgeted 

. for two qlttstate trips to participate in AOCI, AAAE, and Legislative ~Conferences 
· that-will involve l\1AC.: • • , • 

PROFESSIONAL-SERVICES 
During 1989, MAC staff1 did ·~m ·analysis•-of··the Professional.·Services-category. It 
was determined that a number of items .currentlybeing dc;1ssified as professjonal 
·services should not.b.e in that category. For that reason, a 'riumbef of items were 
reclassified.fmmProfessional. Services to Operating Services. The maj9r items' and 
the· 1990. buqg~ted d9llars ·reclassified. were advertising costs for ad placement • 

• ($287,000), environm~mtal mainte.narice ($210,000),- MetCouncil fees ($96,000), .. 
bank ·charges ($61,800), security- charges ,($90,000), rioise 'information. reproduction 
charges and C:OPY, center operating _costs ($66,500), printing, typesetting ,and. • 
rnisceHaneous fees ($48,000). In all expepse charts,Professional Services and. -
Operating S~rvic_es have- been restated ·to refl~ct these changesi . , • . . . 

·-Professional. Servi~es. a'ie ,projec:,ted-to inc:r~ase. 2Rl% or $805,000:in -1990- 'aver • 
. · the 1989 estimates .. The increase -is dueto cons.ultant 'costs .. associated with the 
New:· Airport Planning and the Airp9rt Mas.tet Pl~ni These consultants wHI be 

. responsible: for tpe conceptual . design .and layout of the potential new. airport. •• • 
_ These.plans will. aid the Met,Council iri their search for a· site. This conceptual 
. pfan is required:by law, and 1990 cpsts ar~ estimated a:t $8qD,OOO. · , 
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Expense Assumptions (CONTINUED) 

The following chart shows a more complete list of some of the major professional 
service categories, the respective departments, and dollars allocated for the 1990 
budget. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Accounting· & Audit Fees 
Insurance Consultants 
Public Information 

Legal 

Comput~r Services 

Legislative 

Engineering 

Environ mental 

Architects 
New Airport Planning 
Appraisal/RFP /Lease 

UTILITIES 

DEPARTMENT 

Finance 
Deputy-Airports 
Communications/Public Info. 
Field & Runway 
Noise/Environmental 
General Counsel 
Reliever Airports 
Management Inform. Services 
Airport Development • 

. Parking Facilities 
Labor/Legislative Relations 
General Counsel 
Reliever Airports. 

. Field & Runway 
Terminal Building 
Reliever Airports 
Noise/Environmental 
Terminal Bldg. 
Field' & Runway 
Properties 

• DOLLARS 

$119,000 
$86,000 

$100,000 
$24,000 

$150,000 
$286,000 

$50,000 
$32,000 
$10,000 

$256,000 
$75,000 
$24,000 
$65,000 

$767,000 
$114,000 
$251,000 
$252,000 
$119,000 
$406,000 
$110,000 

$3,296,000 

Anticipated price changes for 1990 were obtained from various utility companies 
that provide service to the MAC. Types of service and anticipated changes include: 

Electricity: 5% Increase 
Natural Gas: Minnegasco and NSP project no increase in price while Peoples 

Natural Gas projects an 11 % increase. (These companies 
provide 99.5% of the natural gas consumed by MAC.) 

Fuel Oil: 6 % Increase 
Water: No Increase· 
Sewer: 4 % Increase 

Within the current budget, electricity accounts for 41 %; natural gas and fuel oil 
t9gether comprise 21 % of the utility budget. Water and sewer charges .represent 
34 % of the utility budget. They have increased because new meters have been 
added and non-functioning meters in the. field and the Lindbergh Terminal have 
been replaced. 
The City of Minneapolis bills MAC for the total consumption of water and sewer 
at the airport. MAC recovers the majority of these charges by billing tenants for 
their consumption on a monthly or quarterly basis. In addition, a portion of the 
charges are recovered through the terminal building rates. 
Usage for Fuel Oil, Natural Gas ahd Electricity is anticipated to remain relatively 
constant compared to estimated consumption in 1989 and actual 1988. 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 
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-Expens~>Assumptions-(CONTINUED) • t99o o·PERATING suoG.ET -

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. ·PAUL -
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS ... 

' COMMISSION 

OPERATING SERVICES 
: • In this. category, 80% .- of the expenses -9re incurred from the parking manag~ment -

contract and shuttle bus services. - • - - - ' -

the -parking management contract. covers both -operati~g expenses' of -the :parking 
facilityand the management fee>Tbtql contract expenses vary according to :gross 
parking receipts , and average• about 18% of. gm~s reven_ue .. These. costs are · -
pr9jected to increase ,approxi_mately 10% in ,1990 _over.the 1989 estimated ~osts. 
The increase-in' operational costs is the result of -added expense associated with 
the_ new parking deck, including eigl-it new exifbooths, eight full~time employees, 
and eight part-time employees:. - - .• - ,: - -_ - . - - - - - ' - - ' ' 
Shuttle bus services are anti_cipated to increase 11% in 1990 over 1989 estimates -
due to additional service between the Humphrey/Lindbergh.Terminal. The tnree 
routes currently in place are:· The Regional Terminal/Lindbergh Terminal,- Humphrey . 

• Terminal/Lindbergh· Terminal -and the Auto Rental Facility/Lindbergh TenninaL • 
In 1990 a. number of expen~e- items were reclassified from ProfessionalServices to 
Qperating Servkes. (See Professional .Services explanatioh,for• details.) All expense 

-ar1d s~mmary charts-have 'been restated tb- reflect these changes .. : -
The rerpainder of this category ccmsists of pollution. control ·materials, parl5ipg _lot 
tickets_, an-d taxicao starter service. - - -- - -• -- - , 

MAINTENANCE • . - ' , 

• -This.category has four components:_ building,- field, -equipment and cleaning. These 
costs are projected to. increase by $1,147,000 over the estin)ated 1989 costs. • 
Approximately 90% ·of this increase-Ji -in the field, equipment, and cleaning • 
categories.- • _ • ' _ •. • _ __ • 

-Field e~penses are project~d to increas_e _ $428,000 m 42% ·_ in 1990 over 1989 
-_ estimates~ ·The two ·major items which make_ up the increase _ate ·snow removal._and 

asphalt/cement costs. • - . - _ • 
During 1989, _the moisture content of the -snow was_ very- 1·ow and as a result,· little -
amouryts • of sand, salt and. urea ·were -used, The -1990 • budget _ is based -upoq • . 
average· winter weather- conditions· -and -are -in line . with 1989 --_ budgeted ~rriounts _ as . 
shown in the Chart_ _ • • • • -- • --

Snow Removal Costs 
• 198.9 Budget 

: $7?3,000 _ , -

-1989 Estimate • 

- $537,000° 

1990 _Budget 

• ~$702,000 
• ' - . ' - -~ - I 

: Asphalt and cement costs include rr1aterials needed tb rep:air- th~. ramp area,: . -
' runways arid roads. These costs are·projected to increase $200,000 in 1990 over 
_ 19~9 ~sti.mates; This increase is attributed. to the fact thaf in 1989-we were able . to 
use material left over from previous years and, we- were able to pick -up a 

, contractor;s- excess: at a substantial- savings; ~Inaddition, -the'_Maintenance, . 
_Department ·typic'ally ,repairs 15 to 20 gate .areas on the ramp per. year. How~ver, 
due ·to. necessary_ repairs to-the runways, only 2-4 :gate areas, will. be completed in 
1989. The -delay in gate area repairs has· caused· costs for ·cement.and, concrete 
saw-blades.Jo increase ·in 1990. - - • - • 
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Expense Assumptions (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. RAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION • 

Equipment maintenance expenses are projected to increase $296,000 or 31 % in 
1990 over 1989 estimates. Repair parts for field equipment is the major Uem in 
this· category. The costs and installation of these parts . tends to vary with the 
degree of severity in winter weather. Also, -additional dollars have been budgeted in 
1990 for parts to maintain the new revenue control system used in the parking 
facilities. 

DEPRECIATION AND INTEREST 
Depreciation and Interest will make up 40.6% of the total MAC budget in 1990. 
Estimates forDepreciation and Interest are based on the Capital Improvement 
Program· and Plan which.· will be recommended to the Commission in late Fall 
1989. Commission action on the Capital Improvement Program and subsequent 
approval. of construction contracts wiU have a substantial impact upon- the actual 
increases in Depreciation and Interest costs for 1990. During 1989 and· 1990, 
approximately $145. million worth of projects are expected to be completed. This 
total includes the • following major iterns ~ • 

Major Projects 

General Office Addition 
Noise Insulation-Schools 
Inbound/Outbound Roadway Improvements 
1989 Pavement Rehabilitation • 
Runway 4/22 Rehabilitation 
1990 Pavement Rehabilitation 
Runway 11 R/29L Pavement Rehabilitation 
Taxiway E Realignment & Exit Taxiway 
Folded Plate Ceiling Rehabilitation 
Red Concourse Interior Rehabilitation 

and Mechanical System Conversion 
Parking Structure 
NWA Hangar 

New Equipment 
TOTALS 

Estimated Total Cost 

$ 1,950,000 
3,500,000 
5,200,000 
1,700,000 
9,500,000 
3,500,000 
9,000,000 
2,700,000 
2,175,000 

3,300,000 
28,500,000 
45,000,000' 

$116,025,000 
$ 2,183,000 
$118,208,000 

Due to the long lead time required for approval, design and construction estimates 
for budget purposes are based on a significant number of assumptions which 
determine the proposed projects' financial impact. 

1990 Additional 
Depreciation and 

Interest 

$202,895 
271,853 
598,422 

49,026 
341,165 

16,878 
43,399 
13,020 

228,495 

116,303 
3,279,876 
2,794,850 

$7,956,182 
$ .266,210 
$8,222,392 
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. . . 
•xpense ~SSU1"ptions ,(CONTINtJED). - -1°990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
• METROPOLITAN 
'AIR"F?OR1S • 

- ; .j -

~--OTHER. 
: - ✓ Generalinsurance_.and the rental of s_~·ow ~emoval ·equi_prnent compris~86% of the 

.-expense•in·this Cqtegory.c B_oth of these Uems: are projected. to. bein line_ with_ 1989 • 
• budgetedlevels: · • - - • 

• -General Insurance - . 
Re_nt'al - Snow .Equipment 

1988 • 
Actual 

$837,500 
$116;800 

·~1989 
. B1Jdget· 
$858,800 

•. $346,800 . 

1889. 
· Estimates • 

$850,000 
$425,000 

1990. 
. B,udget. 

• $837,000 
·_'$332,100 

The chart shows that General :'ID~uranc~ has ~ery. Httle fluctuation in dollars 
between. 1988 actual arid 1990 budget. How~yer, Rental~Snow. Equipment moves 
up_and d()wn.substantially betw~en'-1988 gctual and.1990bupget:._The reason for 
this is that .a number· of in,voices· for_ 1988 activity were received and paiq well. after 

• 1988·wasdosed out,_·thus tnaking-1988 ~xpense l9w. and 198~ exp~nse high.· 
The remaining items in -this c'at~gory -include licenses and taxes and other • 

- . equipment rental. •. • .. • 
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Total Detail Expense Summary 

Total 
Personnel 

Exempt 3,179,666 
Non~Exempt 3,486,228 
Public Safety 1,846,277 
Maintenance . 4,803,737 
Temps/Seasonal 372,881 
Holiday 545,012 
Sick 21.6,276 
Pension 1,863,178 
Employee. Insurance 1,705,812 
Workers Compensation 200,004 
Continuing Education 172,050 
Uniforms 77,682 
Per Diem 26,400 
Other 98,464 

Total Personnel , 18,593,667 

Administration Supplies 
Office .. Supplies 75,008 
Computer Supplies 43,125 
Engineering Supplies 2,500 
Stationery/Printing 25,285 
Postage 40,740 
Delivery Service 9,665 
Freight 2,360 
Travel 275,778 
Memberships, Subscripts, etc. 51,843 
Local Meetings 21,894 
Other • 65,640 

Total Administration Supplies 613,838 

Professional Services 
Accounting & . Audit 119,300 
Insurance Consultants 86,484 
Graphic/Printer 17,800 
Underwriting Fees 6,000 
Public Information Fees 124,008 
Legal Fees 486,004 
Labor Relations 40,000 
Computer Services 307,200 
Legislative Fees 99,000 
Engineering. Fees 966,032 
Environmental Consultants 503,004 
Architectural Fees 139,000 
New Airport Planning 406,288 
Employment Fees . 19,000 
Appraisal/RFP/Lease 110,000 
Miscellaneous - Medical . 39,200 
Miscellaneous - Other 197,100 

Total Professional _Services 3,665,420 

Main Mpls/St. Paul 
Office lnt'I 

1,814,740 1,225,421 
812,815 2,572,022 

0 1,846,277 
9,449 4,093,169 

78,576 220,815 
120,571 384,032 
47,864 153,145 

356,159 1,363,248 
313,992 1,269,972 

12,804 169,020 
107,850 57,700 

1,505 68,577 
26,400 0 
19,562 71,941 

3,722,287 13,495,339 

41,350 32,408 
35,175 6,950 
2,500 0 
9,840 14,445 

30,000 -9,240 
6,940 2,725 
1,000 1,360 

186,118 81,460 
39,643 10,850 
16,599 4,295 
9,580 56,060 

, 378,745 219,793 

119,300 0 
86,484 0 
17,800, 0 
6,000 0 

100,008 24,000 
286,004 • 150,000 
40,000 0 
43,700 263,500 • 
99,000' 0 
10,000 891,032 

0 252,004 
10,000 129,000 

0 406,288 
19,000 0 

110,000 0 
12,000 27,200 

105,100 92,000 
• 1,064,396 2,235,024 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Reliever 
Airports 

139,505 
101,391 

0 
701,119 
73,490 
40,409 
15,267 

143,771 
_ 121,848 

18,180 
6,500 
7,600 

0 
6,961 

1,376,041 

1,250 
1,000 

0 
1,000 
• 1,soo 

0 
0 

8,200 
1,350 
1,000 

0 
15,300 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

50,000 
0 
0 
0 

65,000 
251,000 

0 
0 

. 0 
0 
0 
0 

366,000 
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Totai Detail Expense Summary (qONTINUED) 
' . • 

: 1990 OPERATING BU,OGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN • • 

'AIRPORTS • 
. • COMMISSION 

Total 
Main·· Mp_ls/St. -Pa~I. , Reliever 
Office ·1nt'I Airports 

Utilities' 
Telephone·. , 133,500 . 35,400 83,460 14,640 
Electricity 1,665,584 • 32,638 1,550;332 . 82,614· 
Sewer - '856,454 852·. 850,950 -4,652 
Water 5.36,653 935 '531,768 3,950 

·_ H,eatJng _ Fuel • 864,618 13,935 . 807;738 42,945 
Total Utilities • ~4,056,809 .. 83,760'_ ,_ 3,824,248 J46,801 

.-

Operating Services 
'' Parking· - Management. Exp • 3,020,306 0 3,020,306 0 

Parking - Lot Tickets . 49,050' 0 49,050 0 
Advertising - Employment 28,000 · 28,000 .•. ·O 0 
Advertising - · Noise -• 75,000 0 ·75,000 0 
Advertising - Parking, 133,000 · 0 133,000 0 

. Advertising - Other 51,000 ', _51,000 0 0 
· Cab Starter • - , 240;00'0 0, 240,000 0 
. Metropolita~ Council 96,000 0 :96,000 0 
• Pollution Control 42,000 0 42;000_ 0 
· . Shuttle Bus 1,302,185 - 0 1,302,185 '• 0 -

Security . 90,000 0 90,000 0 
Bank Charges 61,800 ~ 61,800 '0' 0 
Copy Agreements 66,508 '· 56,508 _ 10,000 . 0 
Miscellaneous , 107,972 92,960 15,012 ·o 

Total Operati~g Servic~s 5,,362,821. 290,268 5,072,553'. O' 

Maintenance ~ Building 
. 77,396 13,100 Electrical· • • 92,316 • 1,820 

-· Shop 31,375 0 ·28,875 2;500 
Plumbing· '_ 101,870 • • :3,063 94,197 4,610. 
Painting 59,830. 0 57,830 2,000 
Carpentry 55,778 930 52,348 2,500 
Temperature Control .. 422,446 10,720 ,' - 400,826 10·,900 
.Roofing 36,700 530 :31,370 4,800 
Doors 75,426 190 • -n:,236 3;000 
Elevators 68,334 1,500 • 66,834 ·o 

• Carrousels 385,qOO ' 0 385;500 ,o 
Tools • - 30,152 0 281652 1,500 
Other 

'' 
251,413 0 . 247;193 4,220 

Total Maintenan-6e· -·Building, . 1,611 ;140 • _· ,18,753 _1,543,257 49,130. 

Maintenance - Field 
Electrical 136,440 . , ' o: 119,980 16,460 
• Shop .·Supplies .- 15;000 · . 0 15,000 0 
Painting· .. 46,105 • 0 37,·145 ·8,960 • 
Carpentry 5,580 0 5,580- o· 
Sand'. 110,500 0 98,000 12;500 
Salt 132,607 0 - 132,007 '600 
Asphalt/Cement. -_ _ . . 293,506 0 271;506 -22,000 
Landscaping/Turf Mainte·narice 18;000 0 • 15,500 2,500 

·.Snow-· • • 245,500 • o. 240,,000 5,500' 
. Fencing 55,800 0 51,300 4,500 
• Urea 213,697, 0 209,997 • 3,700 .. 
. rools - 69,600 0 . : 68,400 1,200 
.Environment 210,000 0 --.. _O • 210,000 ', 
Other 111,220· 0 97,500 . 13,720 

Total Maintenance· --_ Fi,eld , 1,663,555 0 1,_361,~15 301,640 

34 



Total Detail Expense Summary (CONTINUED) 

Total 
Maintenance - Equipme.nt 

Parts 807,945 
Radio Maintenance 27,300 
Gas & Oil 154,558 
Minor Equipment 149,830 
Shop Supplies 29,750 . 
Other 75,453 

Total Maintenance - Equipment 1,244,836 

Maintenance - Cleaning 
Towel/Laundry 8,610 
Janitor Contract 2,076,216 
Rubbish Disposal 408,100 
Janitor Supplies 194,842 

Total Maintenance - Cleaning 2,687,768 

Depreciation And Interest 
Depreciation 15,004,450 
Interest 12,965,077 • 

Total Depreciation and Interest 27,969,527 

Other 
General Insurance 837,144 
Rental - Snow Equipment 332,112 
Rental - Field Equipment 24,318 
Rental - Copier 7,800 
Rental - Other 35,160 
Licenses & Taxes 57,000 
Other 60,727 

Total Other 1,354,261 

Grand Total 68,823,642 

Main Mpls/St Paul 
Office . lnt'I 

5,725 767,620 
3,000 21,540 
6,000 .116, 186 

25,750 116,780 
0 26-QOO 

16,800 52,653 
57,275 1,100,779 

0 8,610 
35,100 2,021,136 

' 0 395,100 
150 185,890 

35,250 2,610,736 

282,672 13,542,707 
182,947 12, 782_, 130 
465,619 26.,324,837 

41,256 684,264 
0 272,112 
0 24,318 
0 7,800 

1,000 33,660 
2,000 45,000 

23,600 36,167 
67,856 1,103,321 

6,184,209 58,891,802 

Reliever 
Airp~rts 

34,600 
2,760 

32,372 
7,300 
3,750 

• 6,000 
86,782 

0 
• 19,980 
13,000 
8,802 

41,782 

1,179,071 

1990. OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

0 
1,179,071 

111,624 
60,000 

0 
0 

500 
10,000 

960 
183,084 

3,747,631 
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Main Q_ffice ·Summary 

Main 
•. Office · , 
Building/ _Public .·. Deputy ·Planning & 

Tot~I Executive lnform~Uon Airports Development_ 
. • Personnel 

Exem~t . • , 1,814,740 • 91,462 123,792 • 127,723 410,270 
Non- xempt 812,815 91,524 • 30;732 0 48,331 • 

✓• Maintenance 9,449 -9,449 ' 0 ' ·o O· 
Temps/Seasonal .. ,· 78;576 0 - .3,264 0 0 
Holiday 120,571 8,207_ · 7,048 5,720 20,562 

··sick 47,864. • 3,368 •. 2,844: 2,348· 8,386 
Pension 356,159 '• 26,079 20,918 • 16,159 60,162 
Employee. Ins 313,992 · 28,116 14,064 9,372 46,860 
Workers Comp • • 12,804 1,164 576 384, - '1,944 
Cont Education • 107,850 2,800 4,000 0 10,400 
Uniforms· • 1,505 280 0 0 0 
Per Diem 26,400 26,400 0 0 0 
Other ,19,562 1,358 1,146 952 3,412 

Total Personnel · 3, 722,28Z_ 290,207 • 208,38,4 · 162,658' 610,327. 

.. Administ.ration Supplies 
Office Supplies 41,350 26,100 ·2,500 uoo 2,000 
Computer Supplies · • 35,175 0 500 ·o 12,000 

. Engineer Supplies 2,500 0 0 O' , 2,500 
Stationery/Printing 9,840 0 5,040 o. 0 

·.Postage .· . 30,000 30,000 '' 0 ·o 0 
Delivery Service 6,940 • 1,300 1,100 250· • . 1,200 
Fr~ight _. • , 1,000 . ,1;000 ,0 .. 0. ' 0 ' 
Travel 186,118 85,900 8,900 ·_6;500 20,000 
Memb, Subs, etc. .39,643 . 20,770 . 1,400 325 1,000 
Local Meetings . • 16,599 1,200 2,500 ,o 1,000 
Other • · ,·9,580. 2,100 480 0 l,600 

Total Admn ·Supplies 378,745 168,370 22;420. . 8;175 41,300 
'' 

Professional Services 
Account & Audit 119,300 0 r ,d ,0 0 
Insurance Consult 86,484 0 ' 0 86,484 ·O 
Graphic/Printer . 17,800. 0 0 3,300 ·o 
Underwriting Fees, . . 6,000 . ' 

0 0 0 0 
fublic. Info. Fees • • 100,008 0 ', 100,008 0 o· .• 

: Legal Fees • 286,004 0 0 0 o.· 
Labor Relations. • Ao,ooo· 0 ,.- 0 -0 0 
Computer Serves 43,700 O· ·O 0 10,000 

. Legisl~tive Fees 99;000 C 0 0 ,0 0 
Engineering Fees 10,000' .o 0 0 10,000 
Architectural Fees 10,000 0 O' 0 ·10,000 

• Employment Fees·. ·1'9,000 0 ,.'1 0 0 .0 
App·rais/Rfp/Lease 110,000 0 0 0, 0 
Misc· - Medical 12,000 0 0 0 . '0 
Misc ~ Othe'r· 105,109 17,000 15',000 50,200 ,0 

·--
Total Pro Services l,064,396 17;000. 115,008 139,984 30,000 

Utilities 
Telephone 35AOO 35,400 ,0 0 - 0 
Electricity 32,638 . 32,638. 0 0 0 
Sewer 8'52' ·.852 . o,_-, 0 0 
Water· 935 935 .o 0 0 
Heating Fuel 13,935 13,935 ·o. 0 0 

···-·-·-· 

. ·Total Utilities 83,760 ,- "83,760 0 ( 0 0 
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Labor/ .. 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET' 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 

. AIRPOl,TS , 
COMMISSION-·· 

.Mgmt 
Inform Legislative. . . Affirmative General .r 

Systems Relations Prop~rties . Action .. Counsel Personnel Finance 
) 

61,397. -117,845 ~94;449 164;052 81,396 1'15,093 127,261 
. 392,085 88,06{3 • ' 0' 63,188 ·21,170 30,958 • • 46,761 

0 , '0- - ' 0 ·o 0 o. 0 '. 
7;944 0 0 3,,264·, • 3,264 7,056 • 53,784. 

35,125 • 6,746:. 5,290 10,268 ·4,6.85 6,788 • 10,132 
14,163 2,750, • 2,165 4,144 : 1,874 2,669 3,1.53 • 

105,008 ,21,431 '16,289 30;327 • .14,440_ 19;038 26,308 
112,464' 18,744 9,372 . 23,436 . '-14'064 · ' 14 064 23,436 

4,468. - 780 384 976 ,,•, 
1576 · ••• 1576 976 

• 6,950 9,200. 60,000 • 5,000· 5,000 4,500 0 
1,225 ·O .. 0 0 0 O· 0 

0 ·O ff 
- 0 0 0 o· 

5,862 1,113' 880 _. • l,691 . - 763 1,091 1,294 
1,079,743 210,227 212,225.' • 306,346 

-·- • 201,833 147,232 293;105 

5,400 200 1,'200 1,000 . 750 ·600 500 
. 3,375' .17,ood ~00 1,500. 0 ,· 300 200 

0 o· 0 .o . 0 0 0 
3,000 ' 0 1,000 0 800 0, 0 

0 . ,0 0 ·o 0 0 0 
300 O' . '840 1,000 0 750 200. • 

0 0 ,0 0 ,·o -o 0.' 
11,718. 2,400 5,150, 19,000 9,600 11,800. 5,1~0 
'. 2,248 • 2,400 2,000 .2,000 2,500 -, 4,000 1,000 
•. 949 900 4,175 • 600 · 900 200 4,175 .' • 
1,200. • ·o :~· 500 3,009 - 500' ·200 

28,190 22,900 14,665 25,600 ,, 17!550 18,,150 11,425 • 

.' 119,3,00 0 0 ' 0 o· ' 0, 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14,500 • ., 0 0 . ;d 0 0 0 
6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 ,0 
) 

0 0 '. 0 ·o. o·. 
o. 0 0 0 ,O.· 286,004,· 0 
0 _•·o 40;000··· •. :o 0 '0. 0 

1,400 32,3,0o.· . 0 0 0, 0 0 
0 0 75,000 -·o ,o 24,000 o. 
0 0 0 0 0 0 ' 0 
0 0 0 0 0 ·o 0 
0 0 0 ' 0 - ' 0 0 . 19;000 
(), 0 0 110,000 0 0 0 
0 0 ; ·0 0 ' o· 0 12,000 

·O 0 0 0 18,900 ·O '·4,000 
--

141,200 32,300 115,000 110,090 18,900 310,004, 35,000 

0 0 0 o· . () 0 0 
0-.' 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 oc 0 '0 
o· 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 
0 0 O· ·o 0 0 0 

-- --
' -, O· 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

-



Main Office Sµmmary (CONTINUED) 

Main 
Office 

Building/ Public Deputy Planning & 
.Total Executive Information Airports Development 

Operating Services 
Advertising-Empl 28,000 o o o 0 
Advertising-Other 51,000 0 51,000 0 0 
Bank Charges 61,800 o 0 0 0 
Copy Agreements 56,508 56,508 0 0 0 
Miscellaneous 92,960 0 80,000 0 0 

--
Total Operating Serv 290,268 56,508 131,000 0 0 

Maintenance - Building 
Electrical 1,820 1,820 o 0 o 
Plumbing 3;063 3,063 o 0 0 
Carpentry 930 930 0 0 ,o 
Temp Control 10,720 10,720 0 0 0 
Roofing 530 530 o o 0 
Doors 190 190 o o 0 
Elevators 1,500 1,500 0 0 0 

Total Mainten-Bldg 18,753 18,753 o 0 0 

Maintenance - Equipment 
Parts.. - • 5,725 4,500 0 o 0 

-Radio Maintenance 3,000 3,000 0 o o 
Gas & Oil 6,000 6,000 o 0 0 
Minor· ~quipment 25,750 18,000 3,000 0 4,000 
Other 16,800 4,500 0 0 0 

Total Maint-Equip 57,275 36,000 3,000 0 - 4,000 

Maintenance - Cleaning 
Janitor Contract 35,100 35,100 o 0 0 
Janitor Supplies 150 150 0 o 0 --

Total Maint-Clean,ing 35,250 35,250 o o 0 

Depreciation and Interest 
Depreciation . 282,672 282,672 0 0 o 
Interest 182,947 182,947 o 0 0 

--- --
Total Depree & Int 465,619 465,619 0 0 0 

Other 
General Insurance 41,256 41,256 0 0 0 
Rental-Other 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 
Licenses & Taxes 2,000 2,000 0 o 0 
Other 23,600 • 12,000 0 0 300 

Total Other 67,856. 56,256 0 0 300 
Grand Total 6,184,209 1,227,723 479,812 310,817 685,927 

Mgmt Labor/ 
Inform· Legislative . 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Affirmative General 
Finance Systems Relations Properties Action Counsel Personnel 

o 0 0 o 0 0 28,000 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

61,800 0 0 0 0 ff 0 
0 o 0 o 0 0 0 

12,960 0 0 o. 0 0 0 
-- ----

74,760 0 0 o 0 0 28,000 

o 0 o 0 o ·o 0 
- 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 

0 0 0 A o 0 0 0 
0 0 0 o 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0, 
0 0 0 o· 0 0 0 
0 0 0 o 0 0 0 

-- ----
0 0 0 o 0 0 0 

1,225 0 0 0 0 o 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

750 0 0 0 0. o 0 
0 12,300 0 0 . o . o 0 

-- -- ----
i ,975 12,300 o 0 o 0 0-

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 o o 0 
-- -- ----

0 o 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 
-- -- -- ----

0 0 0 0 a 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 o. 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7,800 0 0 3,500 0 0 0 
-- ----

7,800 0 0 3,500 0 0 0 
1,333,668 277,727 341,890 445,446 183,682 529,987 367,530 

--------
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Minneapolis/St. _·Paul International ·Expense Summary 

Field 
Mainte~ EquipmerJt Mainte- Off-

Field · nance Mainte- nance Airport 
,- Total . Runway Employees nance . Building _ Noise 

Personnel 
Exernpt 1 ;225,421 o • 325,235 o o • 
Non-Exempt 2,572,022 • O 23,119 , 0 · 0 

- Public Safety 1,846,277' -o o 0 . 0 
Maintenance 4,093,169. 0 3,263;645 .-0 _:21,073 • 
Temps/Seasonal - 220~815 o • 164,991 0 O • 
Holiday • 384,032 0 139,989 0 0 
Sick 153,145 0 54,894 0 0 
Pension . -·1 363 248 , 0 49ff,627- 0 0 
Employee Insurance 1 :269;972 o _ 435,816 o o 
Workers Comp. 169,020 0 -64,440 0 0 
Continuing .Ed 57,700 0 • . 0 0 0 
Uniforms 68,577 0 10,200 0 0 
Other 71,941'. 0 • 26,608 0 0 

'. 

0 
0 
0 

- 0 
0 
0 
·o. 

' 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 --- --~----

Noise, 
Abate-· 
ment 

186,615 
147 628 

, 0· 
' 0 

27,552 • 
14,242 
5,515 

44,201 -
60,924 
2,520 

-8,500 
·O 

2,473 

.Total' Personnel -_ 13,495,339 0 5,007,564: -0 21 ;073 0 500,170 

Administration Supplies 
Office. Supplies 
Computer Supplies 
Stationery/Printing 
Postage 
Delivery Service 
Freight 
Travel-­
Member/Si.lb/etc 
Local Meetings . 
Other • 

. Total Admin Supplies 

Professional Services­
Public Info Fees 

. Legal Fees _ 
Computer Services 

32,408 
._ 6,950 
14,445 
. 9,240 
• 2,725 

1,360 
81,4150 
10,850 
• 4,295 
56,060 • 

219,793 

, 2,400 6 · • ·_ o· o · 
2,400 - · 0 

0 0 
1,000· 0 
• 480 0 

-11,500 0 
450 0• 

0 0 
15,000 0 
33;230_. • • 0 

24,000 -24,00-□ • 0 
150,000 '0 0 
263,500 -0 0 
891,032 767,032 .o 

0 300 
• 0 0 
·o o 
0 I 0 
0. 0 ~ 
0 0 
0 2,000 
0 . 50 
0 0 

___ O ·1,800 

0 A,150 

0· 
0 

' 0 
.o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

·o 
0 

3,600 
1,200 

0 
0 

• 1,000 
'200 

11,230-
. 3,375 

495 
-. 15;000 -

36,100 

·o 
0 
0 
0~ 

0 0- 0 
-. 0 0 15□;D00 

0 0 7,500'. 
·o o o -Engineering . Fees . 

Environmental •Cons 
Architectural Fees -
New Airport Plan 
Misc - Medical • 

252,004 0 0 ,' - ' 0 ·o. . o -2s2,004 . 
129,000 0 0 
406,288 - 406,288 0. 
. 27,200 0 0 

Misc ,. Other - 92,000 • 31,500 0 
---

Total Pro Services 2,235,024 1,228,820 . . 0 

Utilities 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 -0 0 

-,--~- --- --- ---
0 0 0 • 409,504 

Telephone 83,460 1,200 0 ,, 0 • 960 0 1,740 
-456 -

,-o . Electricity 
Sewer 

1,550,332 99,169 _ 0 o. 48,565 0 
850,950 0 . - 0 , 0 2,008 0 

• 531 768 0 . 0 0 1 ,444 0 Water 
Heati_hg Fue.l _ 807;738 -'----3_6 ___ b ~--0 21,521 ___ o 

0 
- 0 

Total Utilities 3,824,248 100,405 0 0 74,498 0 2,196 

Operating Services 
- Parking-Mgmt ·Exp . 3,020,'306 • • 0 0-
Parking-Lot Tickets • . 49,050 0 • o 

0 0 0 • 0 
0 0 0 0 

Advertising-Noise • 75;000 o o 
Advertising-parking 133,000 • 0 0 
Cab Starter -. --240,000 O • o 

0 • 0 0, 75,000 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

·--_Metro Council Fees 96,000 • 9M00 o 
Pollution Control . 42,000 33,000 - . 0 
Shuttle Bus • 1,302; 185 0 0 
Security . . . 90,000 - 0 0 
Copy Agreements 10,000 0 0 

-Miscellaneous 15,012 d - o 

0 - 0 0 ·O 
0 9,000 . - 0 0 
0 0 • 0· 0 

-O. o _··o· o 
0 0 -0 10,000 
0 0 - 0 • 0 ~--~-- --- --- --- --------'-

Total Operating Servs S,072,553·· 129,000 _· 0 0 9,000 - 0 85,000 . 
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1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

'MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 

. COMMISSION -

Green Self 
Boiler, -Liquid. · 
f>lant ·_ · Facilities 

Terminal Con~ -
Ramp Building. course 

0 145,101, 
0 24,484 • 
0 0 
0 "--351,694 
0_ -- 3,264· 

- 0 22,612 
0 • 9,210 -
. o 77,489·· 
0 - 70,296 
0 10,080 
0 400 
0- 6,400 

-·o 3·,870 

,o 724,900 -

0 
0 
o-
·0, - • 
0 
0 
0 

·o 
0 ' 
0 
o. 

200 ', 
750 

0 
0 

275-
480'·. 
250 
• 75 -
300 

1,500 
3,830 

.o 0 
0 0 

, 0, 0 
0 114,000 • 
0 0 -
0 119,000 

- 0 o· -
0 0 
0 20,400 -

0 - 253,400 

0 . 42,864 • 0 
0 -0 0 
0 0 0 
0. 414,607· 0 
0 0 0 
.0 18,081 0 • 
o 1,418 - ·o 
0 62,155 0 
0 56,232 0 
0 8,280 0 
0' 6,000 0 
0 0 · _ 0 
o _3,382 ___ o 
,0 619,019 0 

0 
0 
0 ' 

'0 ' 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

200 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
o ·o 
0 0 

900 0 
0 0 

• .o 0 
500 - 0 ~--

·1,600 0 

0 0 
0 0 

. 0 • 0 
- 10,000 . , 0 

0 ·) 0 
10,000 _o 

, .o . ·o ._ 
.o - 0 
0 0 ~-- -----,-

0 20,000. 0 -

0 2,100 - . 0 240 - 0 _ 
0 _977,446 -0 133,840 0 • 

- 0 286;561 0 4;290 Q, 
0 - 247,499 0 - 2,975' 0 . 
Q - 16,810 - 0 - 570,331 ', 0 • -

-- ---
,o 1,530,416 0 711,676 0 

0- 0. 
0 0 
0 0 
·o o 
ff o, 
0 0 
0 0 
0 145,950 
0 0 
o· o • 
0 0 
0 . 145,950' 

0 
0 

--·o 
·O 
0 
0 
0 
0 

'0' 
0 
0 

t> .g 
0 0 
0 - 0 
0 o. 
0~ 0 
0 0 

: - 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 --- -'------

0 0 0 



Minneapolis/St .. Paul International Exp~nse Summary (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

Field 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Mainte- Equipment Mainte- Off- Noise Green 
Con­

course 

Self 
Field nance Mainte- nance Airport Abate- Terminal Boiler Liquid. 

Total Runway Employees nance Building Noise ment Ramp Building Plant Facilities 
Maintenance-Building 

Electrical 
Shop 
Plumbing 
Painting 
Carpentry 
Temp Control 
Roofing 
Doors 
Elevators 
Carrousels 
Tools 
Other 

Total Maint~Bldg 

Maintenance-Field 
Electrical 
Shop Supplies 
Painting 
Carpentry 
Sand 
Salt 
Asphalt/Cement . 
Land/Turf Main 
Snow 
Fencing 
Urea 
Tools 
Other 

Total Maint-Field 

77,396 0 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

28,875 0 
94,197 0 
57,830 0 
52,348 0 

400,826 0 
31,370 0 
72,236 0 
66,834 0 

385,500 0 
28,652 0 

247,193 0 
--

1,543,257 0 0 

119,980 
15,000 
~7, 145 
5;580 

98,000 
132,007 
271,,506 

15,500 
240,000 
51,300 

209,997 
68,400 
97,500 

96,460 0 
15,000 0 
23,135 , 0 
3,100 0 

68,600 0 
83,165 0 
37,000 0 
11,000 0 
10,750 0 
24,300 0 

132,300 0 
17,500- 0 
22,500 ___ o 

1',361,915 544,810 0 

Maintenance-Equipment . 
Parts 767,620 0 0 
Radio Maintenance 21,540 0 0 
Gas. & Oil 116,186 0 0 
Minor Equipment 116,780 0 0 
Shop Supplies 26,000 0 0 
Other 52,653 2,000 0 

-'-------, 

Total Maint-Equip 1,100,779 2,000 0 

Maintenance-Cleaning 
Towel/Laundry 
Janitor Contract 
Rubbish Disposal 
Janitor Supplies 

Total Maint-Cleaning 

Depree & Interest 

8,610 0 0 
2,021,136 0 0 

395,100 0 0 
185,890 ___ o ___ o 

2,610,736 0 0 

Depreciation 13,542,707 966,146 O 
Interest • 12,782,130 965,189 O ---

Total De pre & Interest 26,324,837 1,931,335 0 

Other 
General Insurance 
Rental-Snow Equip 
Rental-Field Equip 
Rental-Copier 
Rental-Other 
License & ·Taxes 
Other 

Total Other 
Grand Total 

684,264 37,296 0 
272,112 0 0 
24,318 7,500 0 
7,800 0 0 

33,660 12,000 0 
45;000 0 0 
36,167 1,500 • 0 

1,103,321 58,296 0 
58,891,802 4,027,896 5,007,564 

1,820 9,100 0 0 0 23,660 
0 15,000 0 0 0 7,000 
0 8,470 0 0 0 45,620 

4,450 2,670 0 - 0 0 28,480 
1,240 0 0 0 0 31,390 

0 12,614 0 0 0 252,000 
0 2,650 0 0 0 6;100 
0 3,612 0 0 0 41,225 
0 0 0 0 0 40,087 
0 0 o. 0 0 307,000 
0 • 7,008 0 0 0 14,004 
0 2,500 0 0 0 210,000 

--7,-51-0 -6-3,-62-4 --0 ---0 --0 1,006,566 

0 0 0 0 1,820 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 22,440 
0 0 0 0 120,252 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 73;100 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 35,700 
0 0 0 0 32,500 

___ O __ O __ O ___ O 12,000. 

0 0 0 0 297,812 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25,000 

25,000 

1,800 5 460 • 0 
0 '. Q 0 

3,760 9,260 0 
7,120 0 0 
4,500 0 0 

16,060 48,000 0 
500 0 0 

0 95 0 
7,020 0 . 0 

0 0 0 
1,000 2,000 0 
2,600 0 0 ---

44,360 64,815 0 

0 
0. 
0 

.0 
0 
0 
0 • 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 --- ---

0 0 0 

460,416 0 0 1,000 
0 

1,320 
7,200 

0 
2,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

18,200 1,404 12,100 0 
10,200 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 
93,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 
60,000 12,000 0 4,050 0 4,800 0 
12,000 0 0 1,700 0 1',800 0 

925 4,800 0 ·o 1,120 0, 500 0 
637,341 • 16,800 --0 11,520 0 26,570 .1,404· 

---
19,200 0 

2,300 600 0 0 0 2,100 0 0 0 
0 14,040 0 0 0 1,163,786 367,692 0 0 
0 18,000 0 0 0 277,200 21,000 4,200 - 0 

___ o __ 48_0 __ o ___ o __ o 148,680 20,650 ___ o ___ o 
2,300 33,120 0 0 0 1,591,766 409,342 4,200 0 

776;694 60,852 169,329 91,875 174,450 .1,804,031 
126,942 47,772 107,443 57,506 138,254 1,745,773 

----
903,636 108,624 276,772 149;381 312,704 3,549,804 

0 120,290 4,467,327 
0 177,742 4,710,972 

0 298,032 9,178,299 

104,436 3,672 0 1,800 19,584 276,840 0 6,204 0 
0 0 0 0 163,267 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 12,000 0 0 0 0 
0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 10,800 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 

42,000 0 0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 
0 750 0 3,000 0 4,932 320 500 0 

-14-6,-43-6 18,222 --0 7,800 194,851 281,772 320 6,704 0 

1,697,223 349,111 276,772 1,201,671 805,367 9,139,974 455,426 1,745,246 9,178,299 
=== = = === = === = === === 
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• .• M,nrieapolis/St. Paul inte~national Exp,r,se Summary (CONTINUED).- -1990 OP,ERATING BUDGET 
• MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL· 

METROPOLITAN. 
AIRPORTS 

·COMMISSION 

.. West. -.. _ .. -•. __ 

.. Terminal 
Roads. • Fire .·. 

Terminal/· Hangars & 
Parking Humphrey • • Other : Control- Other • Ground 

Facilities Terminal Cargo Roads Tower Buildings · Admin. Operations Tran.s. 
• Personnel 

Exempt 
Non-Exempt 
Public Safety .. 
Mainte·nance 
T_emps/Seasonal -
Holiday 

. Sick 
-.Pension -
_ Employee Ins , 

,. Workers. Comp . _ • 
Continuing. Ed 

• .· Uniforms • 
Other 

Total Personnel 

·Police 

o • 54,"168 117,883 o· 
o· 1,204,862 574,520 . o 
0 0 1,846,277 0 • 
,ff- 2,909 .·.o o 
0 0 0 0 
0 39;589 • 106,567 • • 0 
0 • jS,365 43,546 0 
0 180,950 362,871 , 0 
0 -1~5,272 . 374,8,92 0 · 
0. 21,420 55 I 440 · 0 
0 6,200. 17,750 0 

4,800 ,11-,315 29,250 0 
___ O "9,198 18,826 ___ 0 

4,800 ·.·.1,691,248 3/'54'1,822 0 

Administration ·-.Supplies 

45,64,1 
0 
0 

:o 
-0-

2,060 
844 

5,776 
4,692. _. 

204 
0 
0 

.340 

59;557 

Office ·supplies· • · • ... ,o • 900. 
o 

13,500 0 . 0 
1, soo o _·· o • J , Computer Supplies • • o 

Stationery/Printing-._- . • ' O 
- Postage - . . • • o 

Delivery Servi.ce o • 
• · Freight • O 

Travel . . . . 0 
Member; Sub, etc Q_ 
Local ,Meetings O • • 

·ather • o 
Total Admini_stration Supplies_ o 
. Professional Services 

Public Info Fees. 0 
Legal Fees . 0 
Computer Services 0 
Engineering Fees 0 
Environ Consultant· 0 

_ Architectural·_ Fees 0-
- , New Airport Ping . 0 .~ 

• Misc.~ Medical 0· 
'Misc,-.· Other .-- ·10,000 

- 200 
'O 

50 
o 

,{670, 
1,200 

0 
-_ 3,910 

10;930· 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10;200 -
2,600 

9;395 - o o. 
240 0 0 

50 0 0 
200 -· 0 .o 

22,150 0 0 
- 2,200 0 o. 

500 0 , 0 
2,soo __ --_o -~so_o 

s2,23s o 500 

0 0 0 
·-o 0 0 

o· 256,000. 0 
0 0 0 

- 0 0 0 
o· 0 0 

. 0 Q 0 
.12,000 0 0 

6;000 .• -() 400'. 

!,1
1 

I 

0 0' 0 0. 175,681 
-0 0 • 26;741- 0 125,758 
0 0 ., 0 0 0 

-o o 21,ao1 . 17;440 . o 
a- • o - :-31264 - - • o- • 21,744 
0 0 -3,777 0 , 13,892 

-0 . o. . M94 · o 5,426 
0 0 13;907 0 • '43·550. 

• o o 14,064 o ·37:488· 
0 . 0 2,160 0 ·1,572 
o o 750 o 1,500 

. o o • . 480 . o • o -
0 ___ O , 730 . - 0 , .. 2,244 

93-243 • 
417:358.' 

- ' 0 
- -- 0 

0 
20,222 
8,211 

65,298 
60,924 
2,520 • 

15,800 
6,132 
3,773 

0 0: 89;168 •-17,440 428,855 693,,481 

0 0 • 0 
-o o o 
o o o 
0 0 0 
o o -.o 
0 0 o-: · 
0 0 1 ;300 ·, 
0 0 .0 
o : o o 
0 0 0 
---

0· 0 1;300 

Q. 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 - 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 .0 • .. 0 

·o-·. 0, o 
0 0 0 
0- 0 200 

o 10,008 
0 -- l 200 
0 1 :200 

• o 9,ooo 
0 • 200 ' 
o-· o 

. 0 12,400 
o 2,soo_ 
o 3 ooo· 
o 11;200 

,1,000 
. 1,800' 

500 
-o 

150 
0 

12,310 ~­
-: 495 . 0 . 

3,400 

0' 50,708- 19,655 

0 0 0 ,-
0 0 o< 

·o 0 () 
0 0 0 
0 0 o 
0 . 0 - 0 
0 0 0 

' - 0 - -5;000 0 
O· __ , __ , 17,000 - tOOO 

_<; ..,·· 
-·-.,-,·, 

Total Pro Services • 10,000 : 12,800 18,000 400 22,009 -256,000 0 0 . 200 0 .·3.,000 
-
' Utllltles ' 

1,620 Telephone • 600'' . 3,000 21,600 - 0 0 0 .1,200 0 • 22,800 26,400 
Electricity • ·100,010 0 0 - 'O' 105;661 7,817 5,143 --'46,026 • • ·26,199. • 0 Q. ' 

- Sewer_. '55,000 . 952 '·. 0 400' 8,712 . 0 - 492,122' 644 . 261' .Q • 0, 
Wate'r 65A50 .. 652 0 ', 272 '4,080 ·o -208,866 360 '170. ·o 0 •. 

· Heating fuel 0 6,600- '0 0 · 62,360 ' 0 '.·'_ _Q 43,997.' - 86,083 0 Q_ 
--·-·· 

~ ' .-

92,227' 11·2,713. . 22,800 • • 26,400 Total.: Utilities 221,060" 11,204 ; 21,600 672 - 182,433 ,7,817 706!:131 

. Operating Suppllei· _ 
0 0 3,020,306 0 0 0 0- 0 Parking-Mgmt Exp ·o 0 0 .. 

ParkinQ-LOt- Tckts. o- 0 0 49,050 0- . 0 0 0 ' 0 ~ 0 ·o 
Advert1sing~Noise ·o ) 

0 0 ~ 0 . -' .' 0. ·o 0 0 - 0 0 a: 
: Advertising-Park ,·, o. 0 ,0 35,000 0 ., 

. 0 0 0 0 .0 ... 0 
, Cab Starter •. -. • 240,000 0 0 .0 0 . 0 :0 0 b 0- ·o 
Metro Council 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 ·O 0 0 

38,990 
27,552 

0 
-- 0 

QC 

3,001 -
1,222 
8,424 
9;372 
-384 · 
800 ' o-
497 

90,242 

300 
500 
750 

0 
0 

_o~ 
2,750 

sos·-· 
·O 

750 

5,555 

0 
o· 
0 
o· 
o 
0 
0 
0 

900 

900 

0 
0 
() 
0 
0-

0 

0 
0-

'O 
98,000 

0 
0 

' -

0, 
Pollution Control o· 0 0, ·0 '. Q. -o 0 b o· '.o o· ·o· -· 
Shuttle, Bus 866;994 0 ·0 0 289,241 -o 0 (j 0 0 0. 0 
Security.· 0 ' 0 90,000 0 0 ·0 0 0 0 ff 0 0 
Copy Agreements· ·o ·- ;· () 0 0 0_ 0 ,0 0 0 •. 0 0 0. 
Miscellane·ous • . ·. l • 0 o· 10,008 0 0 O" 0 0 0 0 5,004 · 0 

-- .-.---
Total Operating. Sup 1,106,994 0 

1~/ . ' 

1QO,OQ8 .. 3,104,356. 289;211 0 ·O o· 0 o· 5,004 98,000 
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Minneapolis/St. Paul International E,cpense Summary (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

Maintenance-Bldg 
Electrical 
Shop 
Plumbing 
Painting 
Carpentry 
Temperature Cont 
Roofing 
Doors 
Elevators 
Carrousels 
Tools 
Other 

Total Mainte-Bldg 

Maintenance-Field 
Electrical 
Shop Supplies 
Painting 
Carpentry 
Sand 
Salt 
Asphalt/Cement 
Landsc/Turf Maint 
Snow 
Fencing 
Urea 
Tools. 
Other 

Total Maint-Field 

Maintenance-Equip 
Parts 
Radio Maintenance 
Gas & Oil 
Minor Equipment 
Shop Supplies 
Other 

Total Maint-Equip 

Maintenance-Clean 
Towel/Laundry 
Janitor Contract 
Rubbish Disposal 
Janitor Supplies 

Total Maint-Clean 

Depree & Interest . 
Depreciation 
Interest 

Total Depre & Int 

Other 
General Insur 
Rental-Snow Equip 
Rental-Field Equip 
Rental-Copier 
Rental-Other 
Licenses & Taxes 
Other 

Total Other 

Grand Total 

Terminal Parking Humphrey 
Roads Fire Police Facilities Terminal Cargo 

0 1,820 0 20,020 5,460 0 
0 1,800 5,075 0 0 0 

7,760 3,063 0 2,760 2,760 0 
0 0 0 7,120 4,450 0 

600 1,240 1,240 2,170 1,840 0 
4,410 4,910 0 3,110 30,182 0 

0 1,060 0 16,000 - 4,000 0 
6,490 2,634 0 10,800 6,100 0 
6,367 0 0 10,020 3,340 0 

0 0 0 • 0 78,500 0 
1,000 240 . 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 
1,438 1,200 3,600 6,680 10,475 -0 

--
28,065 17,967 10,915 79,680 148,107 0 

7,280 0 0 12,600 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

3,560 0 .0 6,000 0 0 
1,240 0 0 0 0 0 
9,800 0 0 9,800 0 0 

10,560 0 0 7,921 0 0 
9,,252 0 0 89,250 0 0 
1,000 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0- 131,150 0 20,000 
2,700 0 0 0 0 0 

16,797 0 , O_ 12,600 0 0, 
0 18,400 0 0 0 0 
0 38,000 o. ' 0 0 0 

62,189 56,400 0 269,321 0 20,000 

1,400 45,000 1,800 218,400 f,400 0 
0 2,460 3,660 480 0 0 
0 4,525 12,581 0 0 0 
0 4,000 10,880 0 450 0 
0 10,500 0 0 0 0 
0 20,900 14,088 0 1,380 0 

1,400 87,385 43,009 218,880 3,230 0 

0 2,400 1,210 0 0 0 
57,928 0 0 121,212 205,218 0 

0 12,500 0 6,000 37,800 0 
4,130 1,900 0 - 0 5,000 0 

62,058 16,800 1,210 127,212 248,018 0 

1,109,619 108,606 38,112 2,563,396 562,482 331,956 
1,170,745 38,590 8,508 2,508,392 538,074 277,464 

2,280,364 147,196 46,620 5,071,788 1,100,556 609,420 

11,124 54,756 75,852 47,184 22,872 0 
40,817 0 0 0 0 0 
1,200 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 4,800 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

825 3,300 2,400 700 540 0 

53,966 58,056 83,052 47,884 23,412 0 

West 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST .• PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Terminal/ Hangars & 
Control Other Other 

Roads ,Tower Buildings Admln; Operations 

0 3,636 1,820 1,800 1,000 
0 0 0 0 -0 
0 8,944 1,800 0 0 
0 3,540 0 0 0 
0 4,408 3,720 0 0 
0 20,540 9,000 0 0 
0 1,060 0 0 0 
0 527 753 0 0 
0 l 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 400 0 0 0 
0 2,700 500 0 5,500 

0 45,755 17,593 1,800 6,500 

1,820 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

4,450 - 0 0 0 0 
1,240 0 0 0 0 
9,800 0 0 0 0 
7,921 0 0 0 0, 

15,752 0 0 0 0 
3,500 0 0 0 0 
5,000 0 0 0 0 

24,300 0 0 0 .. 0 
12,600 0 - 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

86,383 0 0 0 0 

0 1,000 0 0 5,500 
0 0 0 780 2,460 
0 0 0 0 3,960 
0 750 0 6,000 6,300 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 3,300 -1,640 

--
0 1,750 0 10,080 19,860 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 63,180 28,080 0 0 
0 16,000 2,400 0 0 
0 4,950 100 0 0 

--
0 84,130 30,580 0 0 

112,132 7,818 34,740 23,442 19,410 
117,644 1,590 33,468 5,328 4,734 

229,776 9,408 68,208 28,770 24,144 

11,124 6,696 3,024 0 1,800 
68,028 0 0 0 0 

3,618 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

10,500 0 0 0 360 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 ' 1,000 500 15,400 500 

93,270 7,696 3,524 15,760 2,300 

3,830,896 2,109,986 3,924,471 9,175,793 2,055,454 637,237 1,115,560 331,634 250,058 580,773 800,344 

Ground 
Trans. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
' 0 

0 
350 

0 
0 

350 

0 
0 
0 
0 --
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

195,047 
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' W41st Reliever Summary 

west 
• Flying 

Flying .·c1oud 
- Reliever Cloud Fie.Id& .. • 

Pe.rsonnel 
. . Total Admin·· Facilities Runway· 

.. 
• Exempt .. 42,639' 42,63~- ' 0 0 
Non-Exempt 40,942 40,942 0 0 
Maintenance· 340,691 0 0 '147,502 

Temp~/Seasonal 40,662 0 0 · 13,680 
Holiday • 18'"196 , • 3,646 0 6,055 
Sick ;6,759 1,497 0 . 2,298 

· 'Pension •. 65,504. 11,752 0 24,183 
• Employee.Insurance .. • 56,244 9,372 0 • • 18,744 • 
Workers Compensation . 8,460 • 1,440 0 2,700 

• · Continuing Education . .• .• 3,000 . • 3,000 0: 0 .. 
Uniforms .3;800. 300 0 i,500 
Other 3,130 622 o· . • · t,087 

--
Tot.a.1-·.Perso.nnel • 630,027 115,21,0 : 0 • 217,749 

Admi~istration SuppUes~. 
:o Office Supplies . • 400' 400·. 0 

. Computer Supplies .. 500 ,· 500. ·0 0 
Stationery/Printing • 500 500 b,, 0 
Postage 500 500' 0· 0 
Travel - ,. --

4,400 4,400 ·o 0. 
Memberships, Subscriptions,· etc . ' .600 600 0 .0 
local Meetings · • • 500 500 0 .0 

--
Total A~ministration Supplies • 7,400 1,400 0 b 

Professional Services 
Legal·· Fees 24,000 ·0 0 8,000 
Engineering Fees 30,000 0 0 10,000 

. Environmental· Consultants 8,000 0 0 2;700. 
- - ' - , 

.- Total Professional Seryic:es.• 62;000 .. '• 0 .--□ 
20,700 

· Utilities 
. Telephone . - . 7,500 4,500 1,200 ·o 
Electricity 33,755 0 3;502 6,300 
sewer ' 100 .. , 0 0 0 

•· . Heating· Fuel 13;111 0 6,326 0 

· T,otal Utilities • p4,466 4;500 ·.,· t:1,028 .6,300 

. Maintenance .; Building·. 
Electrical . • 1,200 ,0 . 400 0 
Shop -900 0 300 .Q 
Plurnbirig 2;250 • 0 soo· 0 
P~inting •• 900 0 300 ·o 

• .. Carpentry . · • • 900 0 300 0-
• . Temperature Control 1,500 0 . 500 0 

._ Roofing • - . 1,500 0 500 0 
Doors: 1,500 0, 500 0 
Tools 750 0 ,250· 0 

• Other 1,500. 0 • 500 0 
--

J otal Maintenance -. Building 
' ' - - ......... 

1·2,900 ·o 4,050 0 

West•· 
,,Reliever 
Equipment 

Maintenanee 

,0' 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
ff 

.. 0 
' 0 

0 
·o 
0 --
O· 

0 
0 
o· 
0 ;o' 
0 
0 

0 

'; 0. 
0 

,.o 
--

0 

0 
0 

'. 0 
0 

--
0 

0 
0 

:o 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

' 0 ., 
0, 

0 

. . 

1990 OPERATING BUDqET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST.· PAUL', 
METROPOUTAN 

• 'AIRRORTS 
• COMMISSION . 

Crystal ·. Anoka 
• Crystal Field & • Anoka Field & 
facilities Runway .. • Facilities . :Runway . ·· 

0 0 0 0 
0 ff 0 o· 

·o '100,924 • .·.o 
: 

.. ~~;~~~ 0 13,491 0 
0 . _4;4l3., 0 ,, .4;082 

·o •· 1 ;548 · 0 1,416 
0 15,455 o· 14;114 ,o 14,064 . 0 14,064 • • 
0 2,160 .·O 2,160 , 
0 O' 0 0 
0 1,000 0 .1,000 o· 741 0 680. 

-- .--
0 153,796 0 143,272 

~ ·o 0 0 _o 
·o 0 0 0 o· 0 ·o Q, 
0 0 ·0, 0 
Q' 0 0 0 
0 0 o· 0 ·.·o . ·O • 0 ' ·O 
--

o· . Q 0 • 0 

-
0 8,000 ·' - 0 8,000 • 
o· · 10,000 0 10,00ff 

__ .o . 2,600 0 , 2,?00 
0 i 20,600 0 20;700 

.. 
0 0 1,800 0 

3,709 3,373 1,873 14,998 
100, 0 0 . 0. 

2,844 ' ,Q 3_,941- O· . 
·-- --

ey,653 . 3,373 7,614 · . 14,998 

400. 0 ADO· 0 
300 '. 0 300 0 

• 1,250 0 .sod 0 
•• 300 0 300 0 

300 0 • 300 0 
500 0 500 0 
.soo' 0 500 0 
500 · 0 • 500 ·o 
250'· 0 • 250 o· 
500 0 500 . 0 

-- --
·: 4,800_· 0 ·4,050 

', 

0 



West Reliever Summary (CONTINUED) 

Flying 
West. Flying Cloud 

Reliever Cloud Field & 
Total Admin Facilities Runway 

Maintenance - Field 
Electrical 5,500 0 0 1,500 
Painting 6,000 0 0 2,000 
Sand 4,500 0 0 1,500 
Asphalt/Cement 9,000 0 0 3,000 
Landscaping/Turf Maintenance 1,000 0 0 500 
Snow 1,500 0 0 500 
Fencing 1,500 0 0 500 

• Urea t, 100 0 0 500 
Tools 600 0 0 200 
Environment 170,000 0 0 100,000 
Other 11,000 0 o, 1,000 

Total Maintenance. - Field 211,700 0 0 111,200 

Maintenance - Equipment 
Parts 25,000 o. a 0 
Radio Maintenance 1,500 0 0 .0 
Gas & Oil 17,365 0 0 0 
Minor Equipment 3,300 0 0 0 
Shop Supplies 1,950 0 0, 0 
Other 4,000 0 0 0 

Total Maintenance - Equipment 53,115 0 0 0 

Maintenance - Cleaning 
·o Janitor Contract 1,980 0 0 

Rubbish Disposal 6,000 a 2,000. 0 
Janitor. Supplies 2,250 0 75.0 0 

Total Maintenance -. Cleaning 10,230 0 2,750 0 

Depreciation 
510,499 0 Depreciation . 16,596 75,539 

Total Depreciation ,510,499 0 16,596 75,539 

Other 
General Insurance 50,604 0 744 7,.116, 
Rental- Snow Equipment 30,000 0 0 20,000 
Rental - Other 150 0 0 0 
Licenses & Taxes 4,000 0 0 0 

Total Other 84,754 0 744 27,116 

Grand Total 1,637,091 127,110 35,168 458,604 . 

West 
Reliever 

Equipment 
Maintenance 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
,0 
0 

25,000 
1,500 

17,365 
3,300 
1,950 
4,000 

53,115 

0 
0 
0 

0 

167,892 

167,892 

26,544 
,0 

150 
. 4,000 

3Q,694 

251;701 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Crystal 
Crystal Field & Anoka 

Facilities Runway Facilities 

0 2,500 0 
0 2,000 0 
0 ' 1,500 0 
0 3,000 0 
0 0 0 
0 500 0 
0 500 0 
0 300 0 
0 200 O, 
o. 20,000 0 
0 1,000 0 
0 31,500 --0 

0 O· () 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1,980 0 .0 
2,000 0 2,000 

750 0 750 
--

4,730 0 2,750 

12,888 46,057 29,652 

12,888 46,057 29,652 

744 7,116 1,224 
0 5,000 . 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

744 12,116 1,224 

29,815 267,442 45,290 

Anoka 
Field & 
Runway 

1,500 
2,000 
1,500 
3,000 

500 
500 

·- 500 
300 
200 

50,000 
9,000 

69,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

--
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

161,875 

161,875 

7,116 
5,000 

0 
0 

12,116 

421,961 
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\ -- ' ' \' _., ' F 

• _East Reliever S11mmary 

East • . . St.· Paul 
Reliever St. -Paul. . • Field & 

• total . Admin Facilities Runway 
Personnel 
• Exempt - 96,866 - 96,866 0 _o 
Non~Exempt. 60,449 - 60,449 0 0 

. Maintenance 360,428· 0 0 2~6;190, 
Temps/Seasonal 32,828 0 0 ·5,846· 
Holiday • 2i;213 6,920 'O 8,503 
Sick :8,508 2;832' 0 _3;408 
Pension - 78,267 --22,072 0 33,591 
Employee lnsuranc_e· • 65,604 • • 18,744 ,0 28,116 
Workers :Compensation 9,720 2,700 0 4,140 -
Continuing Education - . 3,500 3,500 ·O 0 
Uniforms· • ·3,800 300 0 2,000 

• Other 
,_ 

3,831 1,169 0 1,609' 
--

Total PersonneJ -746,014 215,552 0 305,403 

-' Administration Supplies 1 
• 

• Offjce Supplies. _ -850 850 . - 0 0 
Computer Supplies . 500 500 :o - 0 . 
Stat(onery/Printing 500 500 0 0 
Postage • • 1,;000 1,000 0 0 
Travel 3,800 3,800 0 o. 
Memberships, .Subscripts, etc 750 750 - o- 0 
Local Meetings 500 . 500 0 0 ·, 

--- --
Total ·Administr_ation Supplies 7,900' 7,900 0 ,0 

Professional _services 
Legal Fees 26,000 0 - 0 .10,00,0 
Engineering Fees . . 35,000 0 0 15,000 
Environmental Consultants 243,000 ·o 0 • 2,600 • -

_TotarProfessional Services • 304,000 ,0 ' 0 27,600 

Utilities 
Telephone • 7,140 4,800 0 0 
· Electricity. ,48,859': ·o 17,740 . 25,918 
· Sewer 4,552 0 4;452 0., 
-Water ~.950 ' 0 '3,850 0 
Heating. Fuel . 29,834 -0 - 21,444 0 

--
Total Utilities 94;335 4,800 47,486 25,918 

IVlai.-it.enan~e -. Building • 
Electrical • - 11 ,.900 0 10,000 .• 0 
Shop • 1,600 0 .1,.000 0 
Plumbing 2;360 • 0 • l,000 ·o,· 
Painting 1,100 o- 500 - 0 
Carpentry· 1,600 () 1;000 0, 
Temperature Control 9,400 0 ·8400 0 
Roofing •• _ • 3,300 0 ' _· 1:800 0 

-Doors 1,500 ·. o.· 500 0 
Tools 750 0 250. ,. o. 
Other 2,720: 0 1,000 0 

--
T otat Maintenance· - Building 36,230 0- 25,450 o: 

. 44. 

East Relieve·, 
Equipment 

Maintenance 

0 
0 
0 
0 

I .0 
0 -

0 
'0' 

O· 
·o 

~·. 0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

--
,o 

0 
0 
0 • 

--
0 

0 
0 ·o 
0 
0 

--
0 

0 
0 

.. 0. 
0 
0 

'. 0 
0 
0 
0 

·.o 
0 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN ,_ 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Lake.Elmo· 
Lake Elmo ·, -Field & Airiake 
. Facilities - Runw~v. Facilitie~ 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
o, 71,937 o· 
0 13,49_1 0 
0 3,427 0 
0 1,l46. --~-0-
0 12,068 0 
0 9,372 0 
0 1,440 .0 -
0 .o 0 
0 750 b 
0 5,33 0 

--· 
a 0 114,164 •. 0, 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
·o -o , 0 
:0 0 'O 
0 0 'O 
o. 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 • -8,000 0 ' 
0 - 10,000 0 - .o • 237,800 0 

--
0 • 255,800 0 

900. 0 1,440 
0 3,400 1,703 
0 . 0 100 

- 0. 0 . 100 
3,210. 0 . 5,180 

• 4,HO ·,a,400 1

8,523 

400 0 1,500 
300 0 300 

1,000 0 360 
300 0 300 
300 O· 300 
500 . - O· 500-

1,000 . -,:0 ; 500 
500 0 500 
250 ,0 250 

1,000. 0 720 
--- ---

5,550 0 5,230 -

Airlake 
Field & - ' 
Runway 

0 
0 

70,301 
.13,491 

3,363 
1,-122 

10,536 
9,372 
1,440 

0-
750, 
520 

--
110,895 

0 
I 

0 
0 

,0 
0 
0 
0 

--
0 

8,000 • 
• 10,000 

·2,600 
-.-·-.-

201600 

0 
98 
0 
0 
0 

·--
98 

0 
0 
0 
0 

·O 
o· 
0 
0 
0 
0 
() 

" 

', 



East Reliever Summary (CONTINUED) 

East St. .Paul 
Reliever St. Paul Field & 

Total Admin Facilities Runway 
Maintenance - Field 

Electrical 10,960 0 0 10,000 
Painting 2,960 0 0 2,000 
Sand 8,000 0 0 5,000 
Salt 600 0 0 500 
Asphalt/Cement 13,000 0 0 10,000 
Landscaping/Turf Maintenance 1,500 0 0 500 
Snow 4,000 0 0 3,000 
Fencing 3,000 0 0 2,000 
Urea 2,600 0 0 2,000 
Tools 600 0 0 200 
Environment 40,000 0 0 20,000 
Other 2,720 0 0 2,000 

Total ~aintenance - Field 89,940 0 0 57,200 

Maintenance - Equipment 
Parts 9,600 0 0 0 
Radio Maintenance 1,260 0 0 0 
Gas & Oil 15,007 0 0 0 
Minor Equipment 4,000 0 0 0 
Shop Supplies 1,800 0 0 0 
Other 2,000 - 0 0 0 

---
Total Maintenance - Equipment 33,667 0 0 0 

Maintenance -_ Cleaning 
Janitor Contract 18,000 0 18,000 0 
Rubbish Disposal 7,000 0 3,000 0 
Janitor Supplies 6,552 0 5,040 0 

--· 
Total Maintenance - Cle.an 31,552 0 26,040 0 

Depreciation 
Depreciation 668,572 1,542 127,466 249,868 

Total Depreciation 668,572 1,542 .127,466 249,868, 

Other 
General Insurance 61,020 0 12,900 8,904 
Rental - Snow Equipment 30,000 0 0 20,000 
Rental - Other 350 0 0 0 
Licenses & Taxes 6,000 0 0 0 
Other 960 0 960 0 --

Total Other 98,330 0 1,3,860 28,904 

Grand Total 2,110,540 229,794 240,302 694,893 

East Reliever 
Equipment 

Maintenance 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

9,600 
1,260 

15,007 
4,000 
1,800 
2,000 

33,667 

0 
0 
O· • 

0 

163,980 

163,980 

24,084 
0 
0 

6,000 
0 

30,084 

227,731 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN. 
AIRPORTS· 
COMMISSION 

Lake ·Elmo 
Lake Elmo Field & Airlake 
Facilities Runway Facilities 

0 480 0 
0 480 • 0 
0 1,500 0 
0 50 0 . 
0 1,500 0 
0 500 0 
0 500 0 
0 500 - 0 
0 300 0 
0 200 0 
0, 0 0 
0 ' 360 0 --
0 .6,370 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 ' 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
2,000 0 2,000. 

756 0 756 

2,756 0 2,756 

10,992 11,282 28,543 

10,992 11,282 28,543 

372 7,116 528 
0 5,000 -0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

372 12,116 528 

23,780 403,132 45,580 

Airlake 
Field & 
Runway 

480 
480 

1,500 
50 

1,500 
500 
500 
500 
300 
200 

20,000 
360 

26,370 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

', 0 

-74,899 

74,899 

7,116 
5,000 

350 
0 
0 

12,466 

245,328 
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CJes~ription of Budg,et Preparation & Ame,;,dment Proc~ss : , 1990, OPERATlt,iGBUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST.' PA.UL 

' METROPOLITAN • ' ' 
AIRPORTS-
COMMISSION 

- . The. following paragraphs descr1be ho~; the budget is- prepared, amended, arid the •• 
; relationship, betwe~n airport lease agreements and the way MACaccumulat,es ' 
- cqsts. 

BUDGET PROCESS 
The·,· budget proces's at the Metropolitan ,Airports Comrnission {MAC) is es~entially '. 

- a year-round project Preparation of thebudget:takes 'seven months. It is prepared ' 
orLah accrual basis -in- accordance with GAAP. • . .-.- - . .- ·-
PreHrninary work on' the bt1dget °begins • in April: Initially: pll -· bupgeting • forms are 
updated so- they reflect. changes made from • the . previous year.·. In· addition, Ji · 
deterrriinqtfon . of· the various • p~rcentages . that will be·· used· in the budget is. • made. • 
These percentages include labor contract·. arid 'wage: adjustments,· inflation factors 
• and others. An_ historkal analysis. regarding various expense categories .also begins 

- at this _time and continues through July. .. • 
Once-the.preliminary·in~ormatioo· is gather~d;· the bµdget packages are ~ssembled 

• and .distributed-toeach department supervisor. This -year's package was: distributed 
in two parts. The first pait dealt with the personnel· area and .was to· b~ completed 
and returned by late May. The second part dealt' with operating supplies,· . - . 
misc~llaneous expense, and 'equipment purchases.· and -was -to be completed and . • 
returned by mid-June.' - . ' ' • ' ' ' ' -. -

' - During 'the month of June, all riew positions 'are re~iewed in detail' and Commission --
-approval given·for inclusionln- the budget. .• All .of the .salary ,u1d wage esfirnates •are. 
calculated. ba~ed _upoh information gathered from th~ departmen,t he.ads. The data 
'is processed, reviewed, a.nd revised until the :output is

0
approved by,the Exect,1tive 

Director. Jn • addition, specific information: is request~d from an ·of- the airlines ·that 
servic~ Mfnneapolis/St -Paul International. Airp9rt • regarqing • activity projected fo,r the 
.upcoming budget year. • • , • 

In late June and early July, the. historical analysis. for expense· is completely 
llpdated• ahd preparati9n of the· actuar··departm~ntal budgets begins. The expense·_ ... 
~udgetis reviewed and revised throughbut July. -haddition, equipr11erit requests are 
revi~w~d in detaU. durir1g .July. and-approval giv~n•by the Executive Director: ··At. the 
same. time; . t~e . historical analysis for.· ~11 ~~venu: items ~s .initiated_ and •• completed. 
By August th~. e~pense budgetJs, completed, and the revenue portion is· well 
underway. The revenue portiqn of our bµdgeLis based upon the lease cigreement -
.with • the airlines• •• apd •· various other: lease • agreeme11ts with concessionaires: Bec9yse 
rnuch of what is needed for reven.ue is determined by gxpense projections; rewriue 
is ·calculated, after. expense. • - • • • • • • 

During September • the budget: package is-_ distributed _fo_ ,all-MAC C6mmis-sioners. ,-· 
•• They. have·approximately·one month.-to.revieW.thepackage.·and.meet with-the· -
Financ'e Department toexplore jn more detail any ·ques~ions they .have: During this _ 
period of time, -the pudget is also distributed to otherJntergsted parties, such _as the . 
airlines. A form'al' presentc,_tion: ofthe budget is. rriadeby Finance ·D~partment staff 
at . the October Planning '& Environmental 'arid Management & •. Qperations 
Committee public -meetings. The ·Management and· Operations· Committee accepts 
the budgef and-recommends.Jt fo. the.full .Commission. for .. final ·approval.: The • 
budget.is -then .adopted by ·a 'vote of the Commissioners aHhe .full Cbmmission -
meeting ,in October.... • • • - ·• • • • - • 
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Description of Budget Preparation & Amendment Process (CONTINUED) 

The final step takes place. iff November when notices regarding the rate changes, 
are s~nt to all tenants. This calendar gives a brief overview of the. process. 

Month 
April 

,May 

June 

July 

August 

September 
October 

November 

Task 
- Update budget packages 
- Determine inflation factors, wage adjustments, and labor contracts 
- Begin· historical analysis 
- Distribute personnel packages· 
- Distribute expense packages 

• - Prepare preliminary budget 
- Present preliminary budget to Management 

& Operations Committee 
- Personnel Section completed 
- Continue histori.cal analysis 
- Complete hi~torical analysis • 
- Expense packages co'T'pleted & reviewed 
- Total expenses completed 
- . Revenue. completed . 
"' Distribute budgetto allMAC Commissioners for review 
- Presentation of budget package to Management 

& Operations and Planning & Environmental Committe_es -
- Management & Operations Committee Approval . 
- Commission Approval _ 
- Distribution of budget to_ interested parties 
- Notice of rate changes to all tenants 

AMENDING PROCESS 
The process to amend the budget is set forth in the MAC bylaws, Article III, 
Section 8(a), and presented below: 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

"8(a) Establishment of the annual budget setting out anticipated· expenditures by 
type of ~xpenditure and/or updward • or downward revision of that budget in the 
course of the corporation's fiscal year shall constitute prior approval of each type of 
expenditure. Authorization by vote of the Commission is required for transfer of 
budgeted amounts between or among line items or to appropriclte additional funds 
for ·each line item. The Executive Director is directed. to provide for the daily 
operation and management of the Commission within the the expenditure 
guidelines of the annual budget. Commission approval of a contract shall constitut~ 
prior approval of disbursements made pursuant to terms of the contract within the 
constraints of the budget for all contract payments, except final construction 
contract pay~ents which shall require Commission approval. 

The Executive Director shall have the responsibility of securing adequate quantities 
of office, janitorial maintenance and repair materials and supplies, and the reht of 
sufficient equipment necessary for the smooth, continuous operation of the 
Commission's system of airports and all facilities associated with the system of • 
airports. The Executive Director's authority to secure these items shall be subject 
to the Commission's purchasing procedures and be subject to the line-item budget 
constraints of the annual budget. 
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. • Descrlption-.ofB~dget Preparation.& Amendn,ent Process:(CONTINUElJ) • 

At ariy.·time during··the fi~cal year, .the. Executive·Di~ector mayreccm;1mend· tq t~e • 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET· 

•MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
• METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS . 
COMMISSION · 

. foll. Commission that all or any uhencurnbered appropriation.balances of individual 
line-items be transferred toJhose line-items that reqqire additional budgeted funds. 
In addition, the: Executive. Directm. may. recommend to the full Commission the I ( 

appropriation of·. additional • funds· above' arid beyond those apprqved at the. time: of• • 
budget adoption:' - · . . · .: . . ... ·· • _ • • , • 
The individuafHne~items .will. ~ndude . the • folloyving: • 
L Personnel~ 

-· Salaries & Wages 
. •. Benefits - . • • . 
• Commission.er Per· Diem 

Total Personnel 
2 . . Administrative .E><penses · 

·3_ Professional Expenses 
.. 4:_ Utilities 

5. Operating Services 
Parking Management . 
Shuttle Bus · 

.· ·Other 
Total • Operating Services • • 

BUDGET FORMAT 

, 6. Maintenance 
Building, 
Field 

• Equipment 
Cleaning 

Total Maintena.hce 
' ', I: ' 

7; Depreciation & -Interest 
8. Other 

General. Insurance 
Rental-Snow Equipment 
Rental~Other Equipment 
Other 

• • Total·. Other 
·Total Expense · 

The Commission. has • entered into. vai:ious agreements with th~ •airlines -and. other 
• parties which jinp-act the accumulation and reporting of. revenues and expenses. 
: In duded in· these; are the following: . · • • • • · • • · · . -· . · • •• . • · · 

•. The Airpbrt Lease Agreement ,which g~verns the landing fee; r~mp fee, and the 
leasing of space. in the. terminal buildings ·(The current agreement ex;pired • 
1/20/89. ~twas assumed, for budget purposes: that a sim}lar foHqw~dn agreement -• 

.. . • would be negotiatedJ . . . . . . . _ .·. . _ 
• ~ . Other Building Lease~ covering th'e cargo area an~rmiscellaneous hangar • 

fa.¢ilities • • 

• ,Concession Agreements relating .to the. sale oL goods and. services at MSP 
• International • . _ • • . . • . . -
. • 'Self-liquidating leases w,hich relate t_o. the. construction of lmildings. and facilities .. • 

for a, specific airline or tenant. • • • , • • • 
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Description of Budget Preparation & Amen.dment Process (CONTINUED) 

The Commission organizational chart deals with departments and their assigned 
responsibilities. However, because of the various lease agreements, there is a need 
for cost accumulation purposes to subdivide MAC's structure into locations and 
further into cost centers. The locations identified are the Main office, MSP Int'l and 
Reliever Airports. The Main Office •includes most of the administrc:\tive staff and 
building, MSP Int'l encompasses the whole airport facility. The cost centers for 
MSP Int'l are· listed and are used for allocating costs by specific formulas in order 
to calculate the different rates charged by MAC at MSP lnt'l. 

COST CENTERS 
- Administration -• Terminal Roads 
- Operations • - West Terminal Area 
- Ground Transportation - Control Tower 
- Fire • - Parking Facilities 
- Police - Other Roads 
- Noise/Environmental - Maintenance Building 
- Field & Runways - Self Liquidating Facilities 
- Ramp Area - Green Concourse • 
- Cargo Area - Hangars & Other Building 
- HHH Terminal - Maintenance Employees 
- Terminal Building - Equipment• Maintenance 
- Boiler Plant 
The final location is the Reliever Airports. This area can be further divided into the 
East side (includes St. Paul, Lake Elmo, & Airlake facilities) and the West side 
(includes Flying Cloud, • Crystal, and Anoka facilities). 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 
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• Personnet Activity -

1987 1·988, 
Actual .Actual 

. Department Personnel· • • Personnel 
Main Office 

ExecutiveA .. · . , 8 8. 
Communications/Public lnformationA '--

_ ._. Deputy-Airp9rtsA . .· . 
. • Airport Pl~nning .& Development • 7 8 

Finance . 22 2_3 
· Management- Information <Systems ·3· 3 

__ Labor & Legislative Relations • - 2 ·2 
Properties • 4 5' ' 
Affirmative· Action • 1 2 

• ·General· Counsel • 3 3. 
Personnel 3 4 -

53 -58 

MSP ,· International 
• Adminisfration8 

. 7 7 
• Operations _ 13 13. 
Ground .Transportation -
Fire8 - • • 29 28 
Police8 

_ . . .· - .. 55 70 
Noise Abatement/Envirorimentalc • 5 5 
HRH Terminal· • - 1 1 
Terminal. Building 15 14 
Boiler Plant ·12 -12 
West Terminal Area 3 3 
, Mainteriance8 ' 89, 89 -

229 , 242 

Relievers 
·West '11 ( 11 
·'East 13 -13 

24 24 

Total 30Q -324 

Current 
, Personnel • 

8/1/8, 

5 
3 
2 
8 

23 ·' • 
4 
2 
5 
3 
3 

-4 ._ 
-
'62 

7 
·13 

1 • 
30 
73 
✓ 5 

1 
• ,' 15 

12 ,, 3 
89 

249 

• 11 
14 

25 

336. • 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL · 
METROPOLITAN. 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

1989 . 1990 
Budgeted Budgeted 
Personnel . . • Personnel 

_8' 5 
3 
2 

' 8 10 
: 24 23, 

4 ,4 
2' 2 
5 5 
3 3 
3· 3 
4 5 -

61 65 • 

8 8 
13, 13 
1 2 

31 31 
78 80 
5" 12 
1 1 

15- 15 
12 - 12 
3 3 

91 93 - _, 

258 - •. 270 

11 .. 12 
14. 14 

'·-· _,, 

25 26 

344. 361 

, 1990 
New· Positions 

Approved 

'2 

1 

3. 

1 

2 

2 

5 

9 

Aln 1989, .· two new departments were created-Communications/Pub,lic lnfor~ation and 'Deputy~Airports,. Prior to 1989-, the personnel (3) for 9om~. 
c1nunications/Public • Information Were in the Executive department The Deputy-Airports department had a new authorized position in 1989 after the 
bµdget was approy~d. (Deputy Executive Director~Airports) The othe~ employee for ,this de~artmeqfwas prnviously in the Finance Department. • 

:, 
8The following cost centers alt havevacant budgeted positions 'as of 8/1/89 which are expected to :be' tilted 'by the end .of the yea~: 

MSP - Administration. (1) Clerical • • • , 
_ - Fire. (l)Firefighter 
~ Police (5) C.SOs .. 
- Maintenance (1) Shop Foreman and (1) Mechanic 

_0Seven new positiMs were au-tho-rized _ i11. 1989 • after the budget was apprpved-six ~oise Phone- Cletks and a Director_ of. Environment. • 

Because of: the organizational . changes whi~h to~k ... place. in -1989,. all -cost center _ 
personnel numbe,rs have been restated back to 198? to refl~cf the cutrent 
organizational structure. , • • • 
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Debt Service/Capita/ Spending 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 
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, l990 OPERATl~G-BUDGET~ • • 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL· , 
METROPOLITAN, 
AIRPORTS 

• COMMISSION: 

' ' DEBT ADMINISTRATION ', 
The Metropolit~n Airports.· CommJssiqn has isst1ed' twq forms of indehtedriess: 

• AirportRevenue: Bond~ and:General Obligation Revenue.Bonds.: From1943 to 
, 197 5 MAC issued Airport Revenue .-.1;3onds to provide funds for its capital .· ·., -

•• improvement program: Since -l976 _General Obligation.· Rev~nue Bonds, which .are 
backed by Commission revenues and the authority to :levy any required taxes on 
the assessed valuation of the seven-coun'ty rnetrqpolitan, area have been~ LtSed. The • 

. -MPte '~is . required by law to main:tain~DebLService funds ·suffident ~to-bring the - -
•• · balarJce on hand in ·the Debt Service Account on .October 10 of-each year to an 

.amount equaLto all principaLand iritere,st to become due on all _Airport • • .- . 
_Improvement Bonds • and General Obligation. Revenue Bonds . payable therefrom· to 

-•. the end of the second. following :'y~ar .. The required -balance· as ·of October 10 in the 
Debt"Serv,ice. Account· f9r the next. five~years is.··as· folfows: - -.. • • •· .•.. - . • . , 

1990 _ -$37,676,715 
1991 $37;355,983 

. • 1'992 • $37,059,810 
, 1993- $36,46l,Jj02 -
. 1994 $35',881,535 

- • r , _. - ' , , • 

MAC last • sold bcmd~ ($51 milHon) in August of .1988,. at. which. tirrie it receivect· 
AAA .. rating ·from both Moody's and Standard &. Popr's. rating. serviees; Authority 

· for • issuing bonds• is obtained from the Minnesota• State . Legislature. Currently the 
authorization permits th~··issuance- o( an _additiorwl $99 miHion, of bonds. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Each year the MAC approves Capital ·Projects that will start within the next 12 ·1 

months; • and a·. Capital ImprovementJ~rogram whieh. covers ,all.· projects which. c:1re to 
• be started·during the second calendar year. In. additiph,'. a Capital Improvement 
Plan which covers an· additional five years is ·adopted; These 5erve as: a·. basis for _ . _ 

-determining fonding requirements and other op!2rational plan-ning· decisions;, Certain: -
projects which have a metropolitan significance are also submitted to the· - • • 
Metropolitan Council for review . and approval. · The l\1efropolitan C:ouncil is a. 
regional. p\annin9 age.11cy -responsible for ·coordination and planning of certain 
governme'ntal; serViGeS for tlie a metropolitatY-area. ·' . "' -, ' ' : , ' -, , '' ., ·.· , '' 
Funds required for. completion of ~ll caprtalprojects ~ome from three sources: .a) .· 
General. QbligationRevenue Bonds, b) state or federal grants and c) 1nternally 
gen(3rated fonds from operafi9ns. In order to lirnit the eost of fadliti~s • af the· . 

'reliever airports, MAC uses -only grant fµnds or retairyed-earnings to finance all '. 
, construction projectsaf these airports: ~apital imptovernents at MSF. are financed . • . 
Jror:n _allJhree sources:as appropriate. , ·, .- -. , • , -· · _. _ - ,' -.. •. -.- , -
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Debt Service/Capital Spending. (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION 

Anticipated projects planned for 1990 and .1991 as well as the extended period 
1992-1996 are summarized here. (The amounts shown represent the estimated 
total costs for project's planned to be initiated but not necessarily completed during 
that period: For budgeting purposes, a September W, 1989, cut-off was used to 
determine dollars, timing, and location of projects listed.) It was originally intende.d 
to have the Capital Improvement Program presented at .the same time as the 
budget, however, due to legislative requirements regarding environmental analysis • of 
the Capital Improvement Program,. presentation was delayed until late fall 1989. 
Because of this delay, the amounts shown represent • preliminary estimates and may 
vary from the final numbers presented. 

1990 1991 . 1992-1996 

Minneapolis/St. Paul lnt'I 
• Field & Runway $12,550,000 $33,675,000 $35,400,000 
Self-liquidating .12, 000, 000 so,ooo;ooo 116,000,000 
Terminal Bldg & Other 48,460,000 6,725,000 28,200,000 

St Paul Downtown Airport 2,470,000 . 3,300,000 900,000 
Flying Cloud Airport 210,000 0 750,000 
Crystal Airport 375,000 400,000 600,000 
Anoka County Airport 2,050,000 400,000 1,650,000 
Lake Elmo Airport 200,000 350,000 600,000 
Airlake Airport 1,230,000 900,000 1,150,000 

$79,545,000 $95,750,000 $185,250,000 

The . Capital Improvement Program to be approved late fall 1989 will have Httle 
effect on the Operating Budget · because depreciation and interest charges· begin 
when the proejcts . are completed. Other operating expenses will· not be effected in 
1990. They may, however, increase in 1991 and beyond when the projects are 
complete. . • 
Each year after. the Operating Budget is approved, a 10-year forecast is prepared ~o 
analyze future bonding n"eeds. This forecast analysis has proveq to be very valuable 
and accurate in planning for future funding of capital projects. 

Total 
1990-1996 

$ • 81,625,000 
$178,000,000 
$ 83,385,000 
$ 6,670,000 
$ 960,000 
$ 1,375;000 
$ 4,100,000 
$ 1,150,000 
$ 3,280,000 

$360.,545,000 
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_ Flow of Cash .Re~eip.ts and Disbursements 

~ z 
w 
~ 
w 
~ 
::::, 
CD 
en 
i5 

LANDING FEES 
• SPACE CHARGES 
CONCESSION FEES 

I QPE~TING'_FUND - :I·'.' 

PERSONNEL 
MAINTENANCE 
UTILITIES 
SUPPLIES· 
INSURANCE 

, . MISCELLANEOUS 
EQUIPMENT P_URCHASES 

BOND PROCEEDS 
GRANTS/AIDS 

- INTEREST ,EARNINGS 

• MAC CONTRIBUTION TO 
CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

INTEREST EARNINGS 

CONSTRUCTION FUND .• 
(Restricted Use) 

1. RELIEVER CAPITAL 
PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

2. WCF CAPITAL PROJECT 
EXPENDITURES 

: (Includes Con~ultantS) 

EXPLANATION OF THE. FLOWCHART. 

MAC CONTRIBUTION 
Balance needed to 
reach 27 Mo. P & I 

DEBT REDEMPTION FU.NO 
(Restricted Uail) 

, BOND PRINCIPAL 
PAYMENTS 

BOND INTEREST 
PAYMENTS 

I - • ' ' - • _, • •• • ' •l 

The MAC. is accounted for' as· an _enterprise fund with amounts restricted for. 
construction ~md· debt redemption. For internal purposes,_ MAC ma.intailis thre~ 
funds matching. three major functions; Operating. Fund; Construction Fund, c1nd 
Dept Redemption Fund (sinking fund). They are described qelow in greater detail. 

r'. , •c ' • ' ' ••' ' • ' 

OPERATING FUND 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET .. 
MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN . 
AIRPORTS 
COMMISSION • 

The major. sources. of revenue for· the Operating-Fund are landing. fees, various 
space charges, arid conces.sion fees. From this fund·_ all _operating expenses such as : 
p~rsonnel, 9dininistrative, profes$iorial .services,. utilities, operat,ing services, • . 
rna_intenance .and miscellaneous are paid. In- addition to these expenses,· equipment ·: 
purchases during the year· are paid frorp this fund.. , : 
On October 10 of. each year, MAC must cbntribute from its Operating Fund to the 
Debt Redemption Fund an arriount necessary to bring the fund balance up. to the _ 
27-month .principal and interest level required· by law. MAC attempts to. keep a -

. balance in the Operating 'Fund of approximately ·three months working ·c;:apital, 
• currently $7.5 million. After. all operating expenses are paid and the debt • . 
• redemption transfer is made, ·an analysis· is prepared tn determine the arnountof 

-mon_ey, if any, which can . be · made available to·. the Commission Capital • • • - . 
• ·Improvement Program. Any available -sums are then transferred·fo the' Construction 
Fund.-

CONSTRUCTION FUND 
The m~jo~ sources ~f cash for the restricted :Construction Fund include:_ bond. • 

• proceeds, grants and/or aid, the: interest earned onthis money and any ;transfer 
from the Operc1tiog· Fund discussed above. These domus are used for capital , ,· 
project .expenditures,· including consulting·fees;··at all 'Commission facHities. 

,DEBT REDEIYIPTION FUND 
The Debt-Redemption Fund .is.- used to retire·the-debt. o(the Commission. The • _ 

. money-.on hand is used to tnake- all prindpal.·anc:l interest payments throughout·the 
year., The major source of reyenue for this restricted fund is selfliquidating rental 
• payments made from tenants thtmighout the. year. On October 1 each year, _ 
Northwest Airlines is required to depo~it funds 'necessary to bring:'their respedive 

• self-HquidaJihg accounts up to the require.cl 15-month or 27-month qalance. The, 
other source of cash for this fund· is MAC's October 10 transfer frorri the 
Operating Fund which was .discussed_'above. In addition to these payments, interest~ 

. ,earnings a~e a~cµrhulated in the fund. j • . • • - • . , • • . . • · 

The ·accompanying· charts illus~rate the fle>w of money through these maj~r fµnds. • 
. aDd . shows actual 198~, ~stimated. 19-89 and projected 1990£:und balqnce.s .. 
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ProJectlon of Fund Balances 

Actual 
1988 

Operating Fund • 

1/1 Balance $8,017,000 
Receipts 

$59,909,000 Operating ReveQues 
Interest Earnings~ 1 1,341,000 

Total Receipts $61 _,250,000 . 

Disbursements 
-Operating Expenses ($31,595,000) 
(excludes depr .. & int.) 
Equipment Purchases (822,000) 

• Sinking Fund Transfer (12, 170,000~-
Est. ~ Month Operating Balance (7,500,000 • 

Total Disburs·ements ($52,087,000) 

- . Available for Const. Programs $17.180,000 • 

Construction Fund -

1/1 Balance $91,887,000, • 
Receipts , 

GO VII Bond Proceeds $43,462,000 
Transfer ,from Operating Fund 17, 180;000 
Interest·· Earnings-1 7;504,000 
Grants in Aid of Const. 5,70~.ooo· 
Proceeds from Disposal of 
. •Airports and Facilities 1,052,000 

Total Receipts $74,906,000 

Disbursements 
-Projects-in-Progress. 
Proposed Proje<::ts 

($46,037,000) 

Total Disbursements ($46,037,000) 

Ending Balance . $120,756,000 

Deb_t Redemption Fun_d (Sinking. Fund) 

1/1 Balance $23,274,000 
Receipts _ , 

60 VII Bond Proceeds $7,673,000 
Transfer from Operating Fund 12,170,000 
Interest Earnings-1 - - • : 1,972,000 

Total Receipts $21,815,000 

Disbursemen'ts 
Principal & Interest Payments ($17,782,000) 

Ending Balance $27,307,000. 

1- Interest Rate Assumed 8.50% 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL 
METROPOLITAN 
.AIRPORTS 

• COMMISSION 

Estimated Estimated 
t989 1990 

$7.,500,000 $7,500,000_ 

$64,589,000 .• $72,070,000 
1,350,000 1,375,000 -

$65;939,000 $73;445,000 

($37,092,000f ($40,85(000) 

(2,183~000). , (1,718,000) 
(16,039,000) (22,817,000) 

(71500,000) · (7,500,000) 

($62,349,000) . ($73,354,000)' 

$11,090,000 $7,591,000 , 

$120,756,000 $75,038,000 

$11,090,000 $7,591,000 ' 

8,592,000 7,500,000 
9,000,000 • 11,000,000 

$28,682,000 $26,091,000 

($74,400,000) ($16,070,000). 
(45,280,QOO) 

($74,400,000) ($61,350,000) 

$75,038,000 $39,779,000 

$27,307,000 - $26,625,000 

$16,039"000 $22,817,000 
- • 1,950,000 1,975,000 

$17,989,000 $24,792,000 

($18,671,000) ($18,883,000) 

$26,625,000 $32,534,000 
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I 
I· 
I_ : Approvf!cl EqulpmenfReq~e,;ts • 1:99(). 

.., , - ' - '. 
· ·. , f990 OPERATING BUDGEF , 

~ MINNE:APOLIS/ST. f=>AUL • •• 
- METROPOLITAN.· 
AIRPORTS . . ., , , . 

. COM~ISSION-

' '.Tf-ie~·approv~d·, ~quipment·tequ,est~:. for:19;90-.. cire ·r~pres~nt~d-. in' this•i'sectiQn.: T:qe 
•·••totaI •. cosf.of 'eachpiece.oJ,e·quipment-:is· arriortizeti. over'jts .usefuJ Hfe through-: 
; depreciatibp ·Gharges;< - , . • • , _· . "·, . ,· • '- • ._ .. • .· • . _ 

: -$n9~pl0\Vi~g •equipment .·quaiifi~s:· i9,~ state and ,·:fedei:al.aiti'.•,·A~·~always·,•:the· .. MAC _,_ 
• ': wiUaUerript to maximize th~- 're~eipt of theseJunds; 'Aid; however, Js nmited and,: 

equipm~nt pur:chas~s mu~t compete. wUh eHgib1e ·ccmstrudicm. pfojects: The · . . • C • ·: • ·' 

equiprngnt ,·purc:nase _detail s~dion VyiHjridude·- in.clividual detail justification_s-: 9n -. , . '. • 
-pi¢c,e$ of :'equipment whose. purcha$e price exceeds. $35,000. • • • 

' -~ , '' DEPARTMENT ' . DESCRIPTION OF' :, ' ' ', PURCHASE ' • ' 
• • • -.NAME~ • • • • EQUIPMENt · • , · PRICE 

.. , 

·, PURPO~E' 
SUMMAR·v • • • • , • -. ~ 

~.-.· fv1aih Office '. '$:••. · 160 900 • . 
MSP'Jnt'I • ~ -·· . '.f,456:sto-: 
Reliever Airports_·,_ - • 566,000 

,' ,, • · ;,_ • -' $2,183,410 

~.DETAIL 
Main OHice.· -

~MSP: lnt'l • 
Fire . · .;· 

, ,· ~ , 

·_. Maintehanc~ 

•• • Pa,rking· 

Other~ 

(1)Hi-Speed Plow Ohit 

,. :$' f~0,90() • All piec~s; o{equipmen(have a purcna~e pri·ce ·1es~ : : 
than·$3q,OOO. Included in. this tC>tal· are the followir,g-· • • 
items:. Offic:e furniture, boil.er equipment; stamp:,~ . . • • 
machine,. exercise. equipm(3nt, (10)'1Br\{ PCs, (12) .. _ 

·.printers, soft~are. upgrades, computer networking 
equipment and. upgrading; and other miscellaneous 
-Qffic,e:equiprnerit. ·'., ' ' _, ' • 

,.$ >-~00,0bo -: :AuowsJhe dep~rtme~t to' niajntain' 'the reqUi,red •. _ -· 
• • minimum Water/agent_ qu_a~tity if one of the~ r~quire_d ": . 

_ ·._.CFR vehi~le~-is.out 8f,sei'?ide; •. _ .... • .. • • • •• •. •. -.. •· --
- L 145,000 ' This unit is ·a one-person .unit and will replace 616-271 

, which is a ,two-person unit.' - • • -
(6f Ga~hier Audit Tetm i n'ats ·, .• • ' 230 ,0()() ' .Phas~d' replaqen,ent' of obsplete/dutdated equ ipm~.nt., . 

•. (1) Wwenue~Control_ ·• • • , • •. : - 209,350 This equipment ·w_hfch ,incl'.uded threetick~t-dispen$ets 
• and- .five· cashier's terminals i~'Jor the Ecoriolot.. Ir is to 

• be ·;nstalled in- conjunct.ion with the remodeling of th_e 
lot. • . • • • . 

qj2,f6o • AU-ofthes~ pieces:_of e,quipment:_havea .purchase\·,:.• 
,priceles~ .than:$35;00,0.,. lnclupedJn this.total .are Jhe 

. foUowing: (13) yehicle~•(1. Fire, 2 Ppliqe, l· Par~ing,. • 
~hd 9 M,aintenance), com·puter equipment,· offic~ . '.. 

>furniture and· riu_merou~ mul}iple ·and small ·• - • • 
misceUane.ous purchases.,· , • 

'. Total MSP; Purc'i,a~~: 
Relievers:• : 

·.:.-St. ·Paul.,'-. 

'•_i·Lak~Elmo ·. _, 

-Airlake 
0 

·cryst~I 

:Othe_r 

• J1 ). Farrn Tractor ; . 
' ' ,- -<. - _I ;,-~. - • -

(1) Tool .C~rfi~r . ~ : • , 
~w/push. attachry,ent . 

,' , (1) cTool·,Oarriec,, •· '_ 
_ w/push _attachm·e_hJ _ • 

·.: ~--(t) :~otary ~~ow_Blti~er'. 

_<55,0_qo ·, ThJs unit-will rep.ia9e::_a··t2~y~ar_~qlff e}(isfrng.,,upit •~hich .:·:_ -
. reqLJir_e·s heavy. njaintenance and· is•. no l_ong~r- rehable. :: .. 

'55,000 _ •ThiS·•un:it Will·:replace_ ~f 12-Ycear-oJd.ex.isti~~J' :uni(Whic~.·:,c 
requ ir~s _ heavy_ maintenance· anp _ is no l~mger ·reliable. -, 

, : 

1 n;sori. This unitWill :repl~Ge a )2;.year-old existihg unit which 
._ requires he·av.y;-_rnaihtena,nce·and .is)'!() longer~reliciqle.· 

: I \}7;9,00 ' • ;Thfs ,,unjt _wfiLrepla~e 'a :12~yeaM>ld existing tractor , •. • 
w/~_co'op-.which _ requires ·heavy niainten~nce and is n·o 
-torger:- r_el_iaql~.~-·, _ - ~-. ·. -.~. -,~, • ,.• 

200,006 This unit will replace 616-.130 which ·is 19 years old 
- ~ and no longer reliable. • • . , 

·101;000_ -·A1l·ofthese·pieces ,of equipment.havea,purchase,. • ·: 
• • .price: less than· ·$35,0C>O_.' lnc!'uded •in<this total are .the,_ 

.' followihg::(?)·complJters, (3) yehicles., an~ (4) equip-; • 
----~·'·-a· 'ment·attachments. • • .. •. • . •• . '. ·: < · .-: 

··• ··sss,0Q9:._ 
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. Historical Reven~e/Expe11~e and Fa,cilitY Comparison • 

. In_ this section, -thr~e ·comparisons.· c1r/ analyzed: . _ _ 
L A snapshot comparison irith dollars and. percentages of 1979 revenue and -

exp'ense versus 1988 revenue and expense. . . . _ . . 
. 2. A_ compari$on of revenuei and expense with dollars and percentages of 1988 

actual, estimated 1989 and budgeted.1990. • -.. • - • - • • · 
3 .• A. comparison of facilities -in 1979 ahd -1988. - • 

• -1990 OP
0

ERJ\TING BUDGET 
, MINNEAPOLIS/ST .. PAUL 
·METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS -
COMMISSION 

_· -These 'comparisons ·are'. sliown to point outtnatboih revenue and expense nave -
ind-eased from 1979, and that categories. within,_ revenue· and expense. dp • fluctuate 
as a percentage .•of to~al, but overall, thechanges In perceQtages are min-or. Also, 
the. facilities, comparison shows that expan~ed facilitie~ at .the MAC affect all areas ... -

- ' -

HISTORICAL. REVENUE:& EXPENSE SUMMARY ·1-979 ·~ 1988 

Revenue -
- -Traffic , 

-Concessions· 
Rentals 

-Other • 

_ .Total Operating Revenue. ., 

Expenses 
·Personnel 
Administrative -Expense 
.Profes~ional Services 
.Utilities _ 
• Operating Services 
Maintenance 

.. Depreciation· & Interest 
_ Other 

:Total_ Op~rating Expenses 

Net Revenues 

1979 
$ 

, 6,575,000 
10,258,000 
7,747,000 
1,043,000 

25,623,000 
- ' 

7J98:ooo-, • 
187,000 
963,000_ 

1;70LOOO 
2;072,000 
2,150,000 
9,357,000 . 

285,000 

23,913,000 

1,710,000a 

25.67% 
40.03% 
30.23% 
'4.07% 

• 1!)0,00°/o 

30.11% 
-0.78% 
4.03% 
7.11%' 
8.66% 
8,99% 

'39,13% 
1._19% 

·-100.00% 

1988 
' '$ 

13,150,000 -
-23,546,000 • 
21,320,000 
2,866,000 

. 60,882,000 

: 15j 11_2,600 
405,400 

2,318,300 
3 809 1001 

, 

·4:374:80·0 
5,352,400 

21,150,500 
1,102,700 -

53,625,800 

. 7,c256,200a 
' - ,_,-''' . .. -

1979~1988 
• Change 

0/o_·, $, 

21.60% 6,575,000 
38.67%---~ 13,288,UOO 
·35.02%- 13-,573,000 
·4J1% 1,823,000 

1ob.00% -. 35,259,000 

28.18% "7,914,600 : 
0.76% • - ,218,400 
4.32% 1)55,300 

-7.10% ?-, 108, 100 • 
'8.16%, · 2;302,~00 
9.98% 3,202,400 

.39A4% 11,793,500 
2.06%. 817,700 • 

100.00% 29)12,800. 

. 5,546,200 

a) Required' as GOntributibn to~ards debt servibe payments arid construction' prog'ram financing: 
' ' , ,' . • ' • . , ' I 

' -
·Annual%. 
_ Increase . -

8.01% -
9.67% 

• 11.910/o 
11.89%· · 

10.09% -

8;59% 
8.98% 

10.25% 
9.37%' 
8.66% 

10.67% 
9.48% 

~6.22% 

:9.39% 

, Th~ -first comparis·o~,.1979•··ve;sus-l988, .emphasizes the ·follo~ing two results: . 
• L Even though both revenue and expense have increased by more than 124 % . 

from 1979, th~ actual pen:entages. of the total for each Jridivi,dµal category in • 
1979 ano 198ffhave cha·nged very little. (For example, in 1979, Traffic made up 

· "25.66% of tota.Lrevenu,e,'wh¢reas in--1988; Traffic made up 21:6>0% of.total·. -
• revenue.) • -

1 
• • ' , ·_ •. • • • : -· _ _ • " • . , • .-.. .·, ·- " -· • • - _ _· 

2., The annual percentage ,:in.crease in revenue ·from 1979 to -1988. (10009% )- was 
• greater than t.he annual percentage-increas.e in expense-from 197~ho 1988. 

(9.39%). Over this lO~year petiodreveriues grew at a. higher rate thari expens.es. 
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Actual 1988 Estimated 1989 Budgeted 1990 
$ % $ %· $ 0/o 

Revenue 
Traffic 13,150,000 21.60%, 14,842,000 22.98% 16,691,800 23.16% 
Concessions 23,546,000 38.67% 25,886,700 40.08% 28,059,500 38.93% 
Rentals 21,320,000 35.02% 20,835,000 32.26% 24,414,500 '33.88% 
Other 2,866,000 4.71% 3,025,000 4.68% 2,904,100 4.03% 

Total Operating Revenue 60,882,000 100.00%. 64,588,700 100:00% 72,069,900 100.00% 

Expenses 
Personnel 15,112,600 28.18% 17,378;000 30.02% 18,593,700 27.02% 
Administrative Expense 405,400 0.76% 501,000 0.87% 613,800 0.89% 
Pro.fessional Services 2,318,300 4.32% 2,859,700 4.94% 3,665,400 5.33% 
Utilities , 3,809,100 7.10% 3,922,000 6.78% 4,056,800 5.89% 
Operating Services 4,374,800 8.16% q,145,900 8.89% 5;362,800 7.79% 
Maintenance 5,352,400 9.98% 5,849,900 10.11% 7,207,300 10.47% 
Depreciation & Interest • 21,150,500 39.44% 20,779,000 35 .. 91% 27,969,500 40.64% 
Other 1,102,700 2.06% · 1,435,000 2.48% ,1,354,300 1.97% 

Total Operating Expenses 53,625,800 100.00% 57,870,500 100.00% 68,823,600 100.00% 

N,t Revenues 7,256,200a 6,718,200a 3,246,3008 

a) Required as contribut.ion towards debt service payments and construction program financing. 

The second -comparison shows • 1988 actual, 1989 estimated and 1990 budgeted 
revenue and expense categories with dollars and percentages. T~ere ar~ four items 
in this comparison tha_t need further comment. 
1. Revenue is projected to increase 18.4% from actual 1988 to budgeted 1990~ 

Actual percentages of total revenue for.· the individual categories change very 
little. (For example, traffic in 1988 was 21.60%' of total revenue, while in 1990, 
it is budgeted to be 23.16% of total revenue.) The increases are explained in -
the Revenue Assumptions section. • 

2. Expense is projected to increase 28.3% from actual 1988 to budgeted 1990. • 
This increase is explained in the Expense Assumptions section. The 
percentages for the individual expense categories change very litte. (For 
example, Personnel in 1988 was 28.18% of total revenue, while in 1990 it is 
budgeted to be 27.02% of total revenue:) 

3. The annual percentage increase. in revenue from 1988 to 1990 is 8.80% 
whereas the annual percentage increase in expenses from 1988 to 1990 is 
13.29%. This reversal of the trend from 1979 to 1988 where revenue grew at 
a greater pace than expense is caused by the following: a) Increased. consultant 
fees for new airport planning; b) Expenses related to snow removal in 1988 
reflect the mild winter • that was experienced; the budget for 1990 is based upon 
an average winter; ~nd c) Two substantial projects will be completed by early 
1990, the new parking deck and the NWA-747 maintenance facility, increasing 
depreciation and interest. 

4. At this time, we .feel that the net revenues budgeted for 1990:reflect a more 
normal level of activity. In order to continue to generate and/or increase this 
level of net revenues, operating costs will be reviewed much more closely. 

1988-1990 
, Change 

$ 

3,541,800 
4,513,500 
3,094,500 

38,100 

11,187,900 

3,481,100 
208,400 

1,347,100 
247,700 
988,000 

1,854,900 
6,819,000 

251,600 

15,197,800 

Annuat% 
Increase 

12.66% 
9.16% 
7.01% 
0.66% 

8.80% 

10.92% 
23.05% 
25.74% 
3.20% 

10.72% 
16.04% 
15.00% 
10.82% 

13.29% . 
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• FACILITY EXPANSION 

Lindbergh·& 'Regional Tenninal · 
Square Footage • 
Number. Of Gates 

Parking-Number of Spaces 
. Bamp-Lineal Feet_ 

_ 1979 1_988 Increase % Increase 

1,009,300* 1 ;510,400 · 501,100 
39* 62 23 

5,029 7,579 ~,950 
5,730* -~ _ • ,8,874- 3,144 

'49.65% 
. 58:s1% 

• 50.71% 
5-4i87°/o 

* Figures are from the Airport Development Departme·nt's historical. records. 

_ The final chart in this section deals with· facilities. This comparison·. shows how the 
major facilitie.s at MSP International have expanded· since 1979. The Reliever 
Airports have expanded also. In 1979, tnere were- fiv~. airports in the reliever 

_ system. In 1983, a sixth, Airlake, was-added. Also, expanded .and improved_ .. 
facilities at· St. Paul -Downtown.·and Anoka Airports. have been or will be completed 
by year end· 1989.· The significance of growth at • MSP International is reflected in 

'the increases in revenue and expense. New facilities OGCUpjed by tenants will ' 
generate•. additional rental fncome. • Expenses affect maintenance, both labor and 
material, repairs, utilities; security and administrative. costs. AU areas of MAC are 

• - impacted by .change~ in facilities: Since 1987,· the following :additions have been . 
made: Auto_ Rental facilities, South Lindbergh Terminal addition, NWA Hangar, 
Mesaba Hangar, and additional- parking spaces to compensa~e for the loss of_ 
spaces for• construction of the new ramp; - • , 

' • • I ,, 
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Activity Statistics 

In this section we look at the historical and forecasted levels of activity for the 
period 1979 through 1990 in the .MACs system of airports. The Passenger, 
Operations and Cargo results have for the most part been steadily increasing. The 
exception for Cargo, 1989. decreas·e, and Passengers, 1988 decrease, will be • 
explained in their respective sections following each graph. 

PASSENGER ACTIVITY 

The previous chart shows how passenger traffic has increased at MSP International 
since 1981, with the exception of 1988. In late 1988, two carriers eliminated 
service to. MSP International Airport resulting in a decrease of approximately 
100,000 passengers. From 1979 through 1982, MSP International was almost 
exclusively an O & D (origination and final destination) passenger airport with less 
than 10% of the passengers being connecting (those transferring directly to another 
flight). However, since 1983, MSP International has changed to a connecting • 
airport with approximately 28% to • 31 % of all passengers being connecting while 
the O & D passenger percentage has fallen from 90% in 1982 to 70% estimated 
in 1990. 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
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O&D 

Connecting 
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·Activity Statistics (CONTINUED) 1990 OPERATING 'BUDGET 
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• METROPOLITAN 
AIRPORTS: 
COMMISSION 

Estimates of passenger activity":form EH1 trnportant element in foreq1sti~g revenues, ,· 
_ each year: This ·chart r~presents -actual passenger statistics for :1987 p.Od 1988 and 

• - , estimates for 1989 and 1990,_ The-_three categories areJisted because :eachis usecl 
• _ in-a particul~r way -to __ calcµlate certain types. of revenue._-Three. examples are. given: 

• Enplaned_ ( originating) passengers plus connecting passengers are u~ed in -
'forecasting most concession' revenue. - • 

• 'D~pla:ned (finaldestination) passengers ·are .use&inthe process of estimating 
aufo rental -revenue, -- • - -

• Enplaned (originating) passengers, excluding connecting, are u~ed in estimating 
common use :and carrousel· and ~onveyor percentages for billing· the airlines . 

. 1987 .1988 1989 1990 
Actual Actual E~timate· Estimate 

:·_ Passenger -Type 
6,644,000 S,681,0oo· _ Enplaned _- . 6,061,000 5,631,000 

:Deplaned 6,67~,ooo 6,083,000. 5,649,QOO-- - 5,719,000 
- • Connecting 4,536,000 5,590;000 _ 7,120,000 ~,600,000. 

17,859;000 17,734,000 18,400',000 19,000,000 

_ Total oper~tions for Jhe MAC ~ysterh have increased 48% 'since 1982. (An _ 
. -operation · repres.ents one takeoff or landing.) Reliever airport • opera Hons. have· 

__ increased 49% from 587,000 ."in 1982 to an estimated· 875,000 in 1990. ·With the • 
• exception_ ofSt: PaulDowrJtown and Anoka Airports~ very minimal •increase·s are 
projedec:i. These,two airports, _however, are pr()jecting __ -increased_ operations because 
of expanded facilities. Operations at MSP International are estimated to increase to 
370,000 in 1990 after- three years of decline._ This decline, in __ 1987 and estimated _ 
1988 'and _1989 was the result of the Nqrthwest/Republic -merger -and the -
implementation ofvokmtary noise restriction _agreements: 

OPERATIONS ACTIVITY -
1.3 

1.2 

• 1: i 
en_ 0.9 • 

- _ -~ 0.8 
0 C ~-'en, ' 

ffi g 0.7 
g,~ 0.6 
~- I g _ 0.5 

-+-. --

' DA 
0. 
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Activity Statistics (CONTINUED) 

~ CARGO/MAIL ACTIVITY • 
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Cargo/Mail activity has increased by approximately 134% since 1982. This 

1990 OPERATING BUDGET 
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increase can be attributed to the improved cargo facilities of the airport through the 
development of the Southwest Cargo . Area. The decrease in estimated 1989 
activity from 1988 is attributed to the merger of Federal Express and Flying Tigers. 

, It is anticipated that 1990 wiU show an increase in Cargo/Mail activity. 
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Glossary 

Agreement-(The)-The airline agreement which expires on 1/20/89. This 
agreement is the basis for airline rates and charges primarily the landing fee, ramp 
fee, carrousel and conveyors, and terminal building rates. 
Airport Revenue Bonds-Funds used in construction and acquisition of facilities 
at the airports operated by the Commission. These funds are repaid from 
Commission revenue; · however, if the principal and interest cannot be paid from 
revenue, a tax can be levied on property within the cities • of Minneapolis and 
St. Paul, Minnesota, for debt service. 
Apron~The extensive paved area immediately adjacent to the Terminal .Building 
area and hangar area. 
CSOs-Community Service Officers. 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)-This program covers projects which will 
be started during the next two years. Also, a Capital Improvement Plan is used to 
project an additional five years worth of projects. These serve as a basis for 
determining funding requirements and other operational planning decisions. 
The Commission~Metropolitan Airports Commission. 
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Common Use Space_;,Area with the Terminal Building leased for use in common 
with other air carriers. (Part of Exclusive Use) • 
Concessions-One of the five main revenue categories. This category includes: 
food, beverage, gifts, parking, auto rental, vending and numerous other small 
lessees. • 
Concourse-The long hallway-like structure where loading and unloading of 
passengers takes place. _ 
Connecting Passengers-Passengers who transfer to another· flight-Mpls./ 
St Paul lnt'l not· being their final destination. 
Construction Fund-A special account whose monies are used for capital project 
expenditures, including consulting fees, at all Commission facilities. (See discussion 
on Flow of Cash Receipts and Disbursements.) 
Cost Center-The Commission's· terminology for a specific department in order to 
keep track of costs. • 
Debt Serve Account--An account which MAC is required by law to maintain 
whereby the balance on hand on October of each year is equal to all principal and 
interest ·due on all Airport Improvement Bonds and General. Obligation Revenue 
Bonds payable therefrom to. the end of the second . following year. 
Debt Redemption Fund (Sinking Fund)-A special account whose monies are 
set aside to retire debt. (See discussion on Flow of Cash Receipts and 
Dis bur semen ts.) 
Differential Landing Fees-A measure that would require older, noisier aircraft 
(Stage II) to pay a higher landing fee or "noise surcharge" than quieter aircraft 
(Stage Ill) as a means of encouraging the useof newer, "quiet-technology" aircraft. 

East Reliever Airports-This term refers to St. Paul Downtown, Lake Elmo, and 
Airlake airports. These airports. provide facilities for general aviation activity and 
reduce traffic and congestion at MSP lnt'L 
Enplaned Passengers-The number of passengers boarding an aircraft, including 
originating and stopover or on-line transfer passengers. • 
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Exclusive Use-Space rent~d to ·a specific airline (includes Common Use,· 
Finished, and Unfinished) • , • : -·_ •• • • • - _ . . •. . 

- FAA R·egl.i~ation Part 36..:.....This regulation deals with noise standards, aircraft 
type, worthiness and.certification. • 

',) :, - I I _ . 

-FAA Regulation. Part .150---This regulat1on a) es·tablishes a. uniform-'natkmwide 
. system of describing aircraft noise· and •noise .exposure, in different communities:; b) 
describes land-use compatabiHty forth~ guida~ce of local communjties; and 

•. c)·provides technical assistance rq airport. operators and other governmental 
agencies· to' prepare and execute noise compatability planning. • ' _ , • . 
Finished JariitoredSpace-:-Refer to Finished Space, and with this space the 
Commission furnishes janitorial cleaning. __ . . ._ • • • • . . 
Finished Space---Sppce in Te~minal _Building leased to tenants. This space has 
painted· walls Qr finished wallcoverings, finished ceilings with tiles and lights and 
finished floor coverings; (Part of Exclusive .Use) • • • -

• Fuel Storage· Facility-Operat~d by ButlerAviation and used to provicle·fLiel Jo' 
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.· Jhe airJines. _ . : _. . _ _ • _. _ _ • _ _ _ _ . _ . . _ . • . 
. General ()bligation. ~onds_;General obligations· oLthe Commission; payrnents _ - . , 
of these bonds are.·secUred_ by the pledge·9f all operating revenues of the . 
Commission subject to the pdorpledge of sµch revenues for the paymen,tof 
. outstanding Airport Improvement Bonds. The Commission has. the power to levy _ 
property taxes • upon aH taxable property in the. se\.len~county Metropolitan • Areain 
order to -pay debt-service on outstanding General Obligation Revenue Bonds. 

, Hubert H. Humphrey Te-~minal (HHH Terminal)-The Commission's ch~rter 
• terminal where all international and most charter. flights arrive and _depart. • 
• Imputed lnterest~This rate, is ·essentiaily a weighted average of aH outstanding 
bond issue interest rn.tes.: It is used in the calculation of landing fees; ramp fees, 
and; terminal building rates. . - _ . . • _ 
'111;.FlightCatering-Revenu~ .category under the Concessions heading dealing 
with fees collected from caterers who supply meals to the -airlines during flights~ 
landing .-Fees-This. fee is charged to ~11 airplanes that land at MSP. The fees are 

• • calculated by dividing total field. and runway costs by. tofal landed weight. • 
>Landed Weight-Actual weight of a particular: plane. The w~igh,ts for ·all aircraft 
are: publisheq by the FAA . _· _ 
Lindbergh Termin~l;._The main terminal ~here,allofthe "scheduled- flights arrive • 

•• and depart. Also referred to' as the 'Terminal Building". • . . -• - . 
, Lobby Fees;._These ·fees a;e 'aper passenger fee' charged. to airlines' when'.they ' 
use the- HHH TertnihaL • • • • • • • • 

IVIAC-Metropolitan Airports Commission. • 
MSP or MSP International-Minneapolis/St. Paul Inter~ationat' Airport. This· is 

· the name used for trye total· airport fadlity. 
Major earriers~Those atrline,s which p_artiGipate ih the airline agreement. /\s of 
9/15/88 these include American, · America West, Braniff,· Continental, Delta, 

-Midway, Northwest, Pan, Am, Piedmont1 TWA, United, and US .. Air. Inaddition 'to 
these there are' several freight carriers and commuter carriers-. that participate in .the. 
airline . agreement. • • • 

. . 
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Maintenance Expense-One of the main expense categories and includes the 
following: repairs of various_ sorts, snow removal, security -charges, contract 
cleaning; rubbish disposal and numerous other similar expenses. 
Master Plan-The long-range plans for the airport dealing with projects, facilities 
and capacity. This plan extends out beyond the year 2000. 
Metropolitan (Met) Council-Regional planning agency responsible for 
coordination and planning of certain governmental services -to the Metropolitan 
Area. • 

Minimum Landing Fees-Fee established by the airport proprietor on a per­
operator basis at the airport. This is usually used in conjunction with a landing fee 
that is weight based. • 
Miscellaneous Expenses-One of the main expense categories and includes the 
following: professional services, shuttle bus, _ travel, pp.rking • management fees, • and 
numerous other miscellaneous expenses. 
Miscellaneous Revenue-One of the main revenue categories and includes 
nuemrous small dollar items as well· as reimbursed expenses. 
NWA-Northwest Airlines 
0 & D Passengers-Originating and final destination passengers~originatirig 
passengers initiate their travel from Mpls./St. Paul Int'l. Destination (final) • 
passengers arrive at Mpls./St. Paul Intl and are not transferring to another flight. 
Operating Fund-A special fun~ used to pay all operating expenses such as 
personnel, maintenance, -utilities, supplies, insurance, miscellaneous, and equipment 
purchases. (See discussion_ on Flow of Cash Receipts .and Disoursements.) 

• Operation-The aircraft operation which represents ·a takeoff or landing. 
Professional Services-This expense·category refers to various types·_of 
professionals, such as architects, engineers, auditors, lawyers, and other specialists 
hired during the year to perform studies or required work and make • 

• recommendations • based upon their findings. 

Ramp Fees-A fee charged to a particular airline for exclusive use of a specific 
area of ramp, calculated by dividing the total estimated costs in the appropriate 
cost center by the number of-lineal feet of ramp space. • 
Reimbursed Expense;_Costs paid by the Commission initially, -and then billed 
back to tenants. 
Reliever Airports-Refers to St. Paul Downtown, Flying Cloud, Crystal, Anoka, 
Lake Elmo, and Airlake Airports. These airports provide facilities for general 
aviation activity and reduce traffic and congestion at MSP International. 
Rentals-One of the five major revenue categories and includes the following: 
Terminal. Building space rented to the airlines and other tenants, self-liquidating 
facilities, ground. space and _other buildings such as hangars. 
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Self-Liquidating Rents-Fees received for the rental of facilities constructed for a 
specific airline or tenant; leases Leases or lease amendments are negotiated for 
each facility to assure that the payment of all associated costs of constructing, 
finandng and maintaining it are reimbursed to the Commission. 
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Seve_rl County Metropolitan-- Area....:.The counties surrounding .and including the • 
cities of Minneapolis,. St. Paul and. MSP· Intemational.- The- counties indude Anoka, . 
Carver, .. Dakota, Hennepin, :Ramsey; Scott, arid Washington. ~. • • 

Sinking Fur:,d-A special accoun~ who~_e monie~ are sefaside to retire_ debt 
Snow Removal-An expense account under the Ma_intenance Expense category. 
AH costs assGciated with r~moval of snow, with the· exception of lab9r, flow into 
this aCCQ\!ht. These costsindude_materials .such as salt and sand, ~and_equipl'T;lent 
rental· used. for both-hauling and plowing snow.· • • 
South Terminal Expansion-A construction project completed in\Augus~ 1987, • 
which expanded the_ mairi terminal southward. This. expansiorf has increased ticket 

• counter areas, common l,tse space, office space and ~he carrousels and conveyors .. 
' Southwest Cargo .,A.rea~Ari area cqnstructed for parking or maintenance by 
cargo and charter. companies.•. Currently_ occupied by Federal Express, Sun Country, 
and Page. • • 

• Stage II Aircraft~The •• s~cond-level "stage"· description- ti~ed oy·.FAA:H~gulation • 36 
to identify "middle~aged" an_d n9isy jet aircraft The ·stage II aircraft make up the 
bulk of the U.S. domestic-fleet: (Examples of Stage II Airc·taft inclqde Boeing'727s, • 

• some 7 4 7s, anq McDonnell Douglas DC9s ). • -
$t~ge- Ill Aircraft-The new generation, of "qui.et'' Je.t:'~frcraft which-·c'ompiy tb the. 
latest noise standards .of the FAA Regulation Part 3(i:.(Exatnples of Stage III 

• . Aircraft.include Boeing 757s, 767s, 747-200s, McDohn~HDouglqs·-DClOs·,. _ 
DC9~80s,- ~md thel.ockheed L-101Js). • •• 

• Taxiway-Pa~ed areas on the_ airport . to. be primarily_ used: for gi-~:>Und movements • 
of airctaft to, from,. and betw~en runways, ramp and,apron space,_ and star.age 
areas. 

• Traff ic--:-One of the major ·revenue categories and includes. the following: ,landing • 
fees, ramp fees, and various apron charges. . - • • 
Unfinished Space~Space in the terminal building leased to tenants; thi~ space 
has exposed concrete floors,· u,nfinished walls, . no. tiles in ceiling. and no fin1shed • 
·light fixtures. (Part of Exclusive Ose) . . , • 
Utilities/Expe_nse..:...one of the.· majqr .• experise' c~tegori~s. Included. in this s~~tion 
are electric;:ity, telephone, water,· sew¢r; and fuel. (Fuel-includes both natural gc!s and 
fuel oil.) • , 

UUlities/Revenue~One of the major revenue categories. In~luded in 'this category' 
are water, sewer, steam, and chilled water. • .. . - - . ._ •• •. .• 

·, West Reli&ve·r Airpor-ts--Ref~rs-to Flying Cloud, Crystal, and· Anoka Airpqrts. 
The~e airports provide facilities for general pviation activity and recluce traffic: and 
c'ongestion · at MSP Int'L ·' 
_Wold-Chasr-berla~ri Field (WCF)~The airfield itseif exdudi~g the Terminal 
Building. . • 
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